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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Chapter 11
In re:
Case No. 17-12560 (BLS)
WOODBRIDGE GROUP OF COMPANIES,
LLC,etal.! (Jointly Administered)

Remaining Debtors. Hearing Date: September 25, 2019 at 2:00 p.m. (ET)
Objection Deadline: August 16, 2019 at 4:00 p.m. (ET)

TRUST’S (1) OBJECTION TO PROOF OF CLAIM NO. 9763 ASSERTED BY
PAUL LABINER REVOCABLE TRUST DATED 1/15/13 AND
(1) REQUEST FOR A LIMITED WAIVER OF LOCAL RULE 3007-1(f)(iii),
TO THE EXTENT SUCH RULE MAY APPLY

Woodbridge Liquidation Trust (the “Trust”), formed pursuant to the confirmed and
effective First Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Liquidation of Woodbridge Group of
Companies, LLC and its Affiliated Debtors [D.I. 2397] (the “Plan”) in the jointly-administered

chapter 11 bankruptcy cases (the “Chapter 11 Cases”) of Woodbridge Group of Companies, LLC

and its affiliated debtors and debtors in possession (collectively, the “Debtors”), hereby files this
objection (this “Objection”) seeking entry of an order, substantially in the form attached hereto

as Exhibit A (the “Proposed Order™), (i) disallowing and expunging Claim No. 9763 (the

“Disputed Claim”) asserted by Paul Labiner Revocable Trust Dated 1/15/13 (*Claimant”),
(i) directing Garden City Group, Inc. (the “Claims Agent”) to reflect the foregoing modification

on the official register maintained by the Claims Agent (the “Claims Register”), and (iii) waiving

Rule 3007-1(f)(iii) of the Local Rules of Bankruptcy Practice and Procedure of the United States

Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware (the “Local Rules”) to the extent such rule may

The Remaining Debtors and the last four digits of their respective federal tax identification numbers are as
follows: Woodbridge Group of Companies, LLC (3603) and Woodbridge Mortgage Investment Fund 1, LLC
(0172). The Remaining Debtors” mailing address is 14140 Ventura Boulevard #302, Sherman Oaks, California
91423.
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otherwise bar the assertion of any subsequent substantive objection (if any) to the Disputed
Claim. In support of this Objection, the Trust relies on the record of these Chapter 11 Cases and
the Declaration of Thomas P. Jeremiassen in Support of Trust’s Objection to Claim No. 9763
Asserted by Paul Labiner Revocable Trust Dated 1/15/13 attached hereto as Exhibit B (the

“Jeremiassen Declaration”) and respectfully states as follows:

I. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1. The Court has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 88 1334(b) and
157 and the Amended Standing Order of Reference from the United States District Court for the
District of Delaware dated as of February 29, 2012. This is a core proceeding pursuant to
28 U.S.C. 8 157(b) and, pursuant to Local Rule 9013-1(f), the Trust consents to the entry of a
final order by the Court in connection with this Objection to the extent that it is later determined
that the Court, absent consent of the parties, cannot enter final orders or judgments in connection
herewith consistent with Article 111 of the United States Constitution. Venue is proper before the
Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 88 1408 and 1409. The statutory and legal predicates for the relief
requested herein are Bankruptcy Code section 502(b), Bankruptcy Rules 3001, 3003, and 3007,
and Local Rules 1001-1(c), 3007-1, and 3007-2.

Il. BACKGROUND

2. On December 4, 2017, certain of the Debtors commenced voluntary cases under
chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, and on February 9, 2018, March 9, 2018, March 23, 2018
and March 27 2018, additional affiliated Debtors (27 in total) commenced voluntary cases under
chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code (collectively, the “Petition Dates™). Pursuant to sections
1107(a) and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code, the Debtors managed their financial affairs as debtors

in possession.

DOCS_DE:224706.1 94811/003



Case 17-12560-BLS Doc 3762 Filed 08/02/19 Page 3 of 10

3. The Chapter 11 Cases were jointly administered pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule
1015(b) and Local Rule 1015-1. No trustee was appointed in the Chapter 11 Cases. On October
26, 2018, the Court entered an order [D.I. 2903] confirming the Plan. On February 15, 2019, the
effective date of the Plan occurred and the Trust was established. See Docket No. 3421.

4, On April 5, 2018, the Court entered an order [D.l. 911] (the “Bar Date Order”)

establishing June 19, 2018 at 5:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) (the “General Bar Date”) as the deadline

by which each person or entity (including, without limitation, individuals, partnerships,
corporations, joint ventures, and trusts), other than governmental units, must file a proof of claim
based on claims against the Debtors that arose prior to the applicable Petition Date. The Debtors
gave notice of the General Bar Date in accordance with the Bar Date Order.

5. On September 28, 2018, Claimant filed the Disputed Claim as a general

unsecured claim against Debtor Woodbridge Structured Funding, LLC (“Woodbridge SF”) in the

amount of $139,707.70. See Claim No. 9763. The liability asserted by the Disputed Claim
arises from a structured settlement investment. Id. Prior to the Petition Date, certain of the
Debtors were in the business of purchasing from individual litigants or their beneficiaries (the

“Sellers”) the rights, title, and interest to structured payment streams (the “Assigned Payments”)

under annuity policies in respect of the settlement of litigation unrelated to the Debtors.
Jeremiassen Decl. 1 5. In exchange for a lump sum payment to the Sellers, the Debtors would
acquire, via court order pursuant to applicable state and federal statutes protecting structured
settlement transactions, the Seller’s right to receive the Assigned Payments directly from the
applicable third-party payors, typically life insurance/annuity companies (any such payor, a

“Third-Party Payor”). 1d. Woodbridge SF would market and sell the Assigned Payments to

investors. Id.
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6. The Claimant and Woodbridge SF entered into that certain Master Assignment

and Assumption Agreement, dated January 2, 2013 (the “Assignment Agreement”), which set

forth the terms upon which Woodbridge SF would assign to Claimant the rights to such Assigned
Payments acquired from Sellers. Id. at § 6. In accordance with the Assignment Agreement, from
time to time, Woodbridge SF would deliver offer sheets to the Claimant setting forth the terms
upon which the Claimant could purchase various Assigned Payments. Id. If the Claimant
executed and returned such offer sheets to Woodbridge SF and Woodbridge SF accepted such
offer, the Claimant would make a lump sum payment of the purchase price to Woodbridge SF or
one of its affiliates, and that entity would assign the offered Assigned Payments to the Claimant.
Id. At all times, the party obligated to make the Assigned Payments (first to the Seller and then
to the Claimant) is the Third-Party Payor. Id.

7. Here, the Claimant executed an offer sheet (the “Dancy Offer Sheet”) to purchase

life contingent Assigned Payments originally owed to Seller Ed Dancy IV in the aggregate
amount of $558,668.25, payable in 237 monthly payments of $2,357.25 from April 7, 2024 until
December 7, 2043.2 See Dancy Closing Book (Tab 3). Attached hereto as Exhibit D is the final

closing book with respect to the Dancy Offer Sheet (the “Dancy Closing Book™), which includes,

inter alia, an Order entered by the Circuit Court of Shelby County, Alabama on February 20,
2013 (the “Dancy Order”). See Dancy Closing Book (Tab 8). As reflected in the Dancy Closing

Book, Claimant purchased the Assigned Payments set forth in the Dancy Offer Sheet for a lump

2 Life contingent Assigned Payments are payable by the applicable Third-Party Payor only as long as the
particular Seller is living at the time an Assigned Payment comes due. Woodbridge SF formerly performed
periodic verifications of life. On or about February 19, 2019, the Debtors informed applicable investors,
including the Claimant, that Woodbridge SF would no longer be performing such life verification services.

4
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sum purchase price of $139,707.70.3 See Dancy Closing Book (Tab 1). As expressly stated in
the Dancy Order, the Third-Party Payor that is obligated to make the Assigned Payments to the
Claimant is Genworth Life and Annuity Insurance Company and Jamestown Life Insurance
Company (collectively “Genworth”). Dancy Order, 1 B & D (“All payments transferred
pursuant to said Purchase Agreement are to be made payable to Ash Square Funding, LLC’s
designated assignees, Paul Labiner Revocable Trust dated 1/15/13 .... The Annuity Issuer
[Genworth Life and Annuity Insurance Company] and Obligor [Jamestown Life Insurance
Company] are only obligated to pay the Assigned Payment(s) to the Designated Assignee ... if
the Payee is alive....”).* Also as reflected in the Dancy Closing Book, (i) a notice, dated March
5, 2013, was sent to Genworth to inform that entity to make payments directly to Claimant and
(ii) by letter, dated February 5, 2013, Genworth acknowledged the assignment to Claimant and
its obligation to make payments directly to Claimant. See Dancy Closing Book (Tabs 16 & 17).

8. The aggregate amount of the Disputed Claim ($139,707.70) is less than the total
of the Assigned Payments set forth in the Dancy Offer Sheet that were sold to the Claimant
($558,668.25). See Claim No. 9763 & Dancy Closing Book (Tab 3).

9. A copy of the Disputed Claim is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

I1l. RELIEF REQUESTED

10. By this Objection, the Trust seeks entry of the Proposed Order (i) disallowing and
expunging the Disputed Claim asserted by the Claimant in its entirety, (ii) directing the Claims

Agent to reflect the foregoing modification on the Claims Register, and (iii) waiving Local Rule

3 The original purchase price set forth in the Dancy Offer Sheet was $141,238.38. See Dancy Closing Book (Tab
3). However, that purchase price was ultimately reduced slightly to $139,707.70. See id. (Tab 1).

4 Asreflected in the Dancy Order, the entity that actually assigned the Assigned Payments to Claimant was Ash
Square Funding, LLC, which is a non-debtor affiliate of Woodbridge SF.
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3007-1(f)(iii) to the extent such rule may otherwise bar the assertion of any subsequent
substantive objection (if any) to the Disputed Claim.

IV. BASIS FOR OBJECTION

11.  Section 502(a) of the Bankruptcy Code provides that a “claim or interest, proof of
which is filed under section 501 of this title, is deemed allowed, unless a party in interest ...
objects.” 11 U.S.C. § 502(a). In adjudicating claim objections, courts apply “a burden-shifting
framework.” In re Devonshire PGA Holdings LLC, 548 B.R. 689, 697 (Bankr. D. Del. 2016).
The Third Circuit Court of Appeals described this framework as follows:

Initially, the claimant must allege facts sufficient to support the claim. If
the averments in his filed claim meet this standard of sufficiency, it is
“prima facie” valid. In other words, a claim that alleges facts sufficient to
support a legal liability to the claimant satisfies the claimant’s initial
obligation to go forward. The burden of going forward then shifts to the
objector to produce evidence sufficient to negate the prima facie validity
of the filed claim. It is often said that the objector must produce evidence
equal in force to the prima facie case. In practice, the objector must
produce evidence which, if believed, would refute at least one of the
allegations that is essential to the claim’s legal sufficiency. If the objector
produces sufficient evidence to negate one or more of the sworn facts in

the proof of claim, the burden reverts to the claimant to prove the validity
of the claim by a preponderance of the evidence.

In re Allegheny Int’l Inc., 954 F.2d 167, 173-74 (3d Cir. 1992) (citations omitted).

12. Pursuant to Bankruptcy Code section 502(b)(1), a debtor in possession may object
to a claim on the grounds that “such claim is unenforceable against the debtor and property of the
debtor, under any agreement or applicable law for a reason other than because such claim is
contingent or unmatured.” 11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(1). A claim is unenforceable against the debtor
and property of the debtor under an agreement if the debtor is not the obligor with liability for
such claim under the agreement. See, e.g., In re Thomson McKinnon Sec., Inc., 149 B.R. 61, 75
(Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992) (disallowing claims filed against debtor-subsidiary where contractual

obligations upon which claims were based were obligations of parent and not debtor-subsidiary);

6
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In re Branford Partners, LLC, 2008 Bankr. LEXIS 580, at *2—4 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. March 5,
2008) (disallowing claim asserted against debtor because debtor was not an obligor on the note
upon which claim was based and claimant failed to establish debtor’s liability).

13. Bankruptcy Code section 502(b) further provides that a claim shall not be allowed
to the extent that “proof of such claim is not timely filed.” 11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(9). Indeed, a “bar
date is akin to a statute of limitations, and must be strictly observed.” In re Keene Corp., 188
B.R. 903, 907 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995).

14, Here, the Claimant erroneously filed the Disputed Claim against Debtor
Woodbridge SF, which has no liability for the Disputed Claim. As discussed above, the
Claimant merely purchased from Woodbridge SF or one of its affiliates the right to receive the
Assigned Payments set forth in the Dancy Offer Sheet. The obligor with the obligation to pay
the Assigned Payments set forth in the Dancy Offer Sheet is Genworth. This Third-Party Payor
is the only party with liability for the Assigned Payments under the terms of the Dancy Order
and the related agreements. Because this Third-Party Payor, and not the Debtors, is the obligor
for the Assigned Payments, the Debtors are not liable to the Claimant for the Disputed Claim.

15.  Accordingly, because the evidence attached hereto demonstrates that the Debtors
do not have any obligation to pay the Disputed Claim and the Claimant cannot meet its ultimate
burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that its claim is enforceable against the
Debtors or their property, the Objection should be sustained and the Disputed Claim should be
disallowed under section 502(b)(1). See Order (I) Sustaining Trust’s Objection to Proof of
Claim No. 4733 Asserted by Mountain West IRA, Inc. FBO Wanda Sharpton, IRA and
(1) Waiving, to the Extent Applicable, Local Rule 3007-1(f)(iii) [D.l. 3671] (sustaining the

Trust’s objection and disallowing a structured settlement claim substantially similar to the
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Disputed Claim at issue here). Furthermore, the Disputed Claim was tardily filed after the
General Bar Date and is therefore also subject to disallowance on that basis under section
502(b)(9). The Claimant will not be prejudiced as a result of the relief requested in this
Objection because the Claimant still retains its rights to receive the Assigned Payments from
Genworth in accordance with the terms of the Dancy Order and related agreements.

16. In an abundance of caution, the Trust requests a waiver of Local Rule 3007-
1(f)(iii), to the extent such rule applies, in the event that this Objection is not sustained. Such
waiver is authorized by Local Rule 1001-1(c), and will ensure that all rights of the Trust or any
subsequently appointed estate representative to object in the future to the Disputed Claim on any
grounds permitted by bankruptcy or nonbankruptcy law are expressly reserved.

V. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

17.  The Trust reserves the right to amend, modify, and/or supplement this Objection
if necessary. Nothing contained in this Objection or any actions taken by the Trust pursuant to
the relief requested herein is intended or should be construed as (i) an admission as to the
validity of any claim, (ii) a waiver of the Trust’s rights to dispute any claim on any grounds,

(iii) a promise or requirement to pay any claim, (iv) an implication or admission that any claim is
of a type referenced or defined in this Objection, (v) an implication or admission that any
contract or lease is executory or unexpired, as applicable, (vi) a waiver or limitation of any of the
Trust’s rights under the Bankruptcy Code or applicable law, (vii) a request or authorization to
assume or reject any agreement under Bankruptcy Code section 365, (viii) a waiver of any
party’s rights to assert that any other party is in breach or default of any agreement, or (ix) an

implication or admission that any contract or lease is integrated with any other contract or lease.
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VI. NOTICE

18.  The Trust has provided notice of this Objection to: (i) the Office of the United
States Trustee for the District of Delaware, (ii) the Claimant, (iii) Genworth, and (iv) any person
that, as of the filing of this Objection, has filed a specific request for notices and papers on and
after the effective date of the Plan. In light of the nature of the relief requested herein, the Trust

submits that no other or further notice is necessary.
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VIl. CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth herein and in the Jeremiassen Declaration, the
Trust respectfully requests that the Court enter the Proposed Order granting the relief requested

herein and granting such other and further relief as is just and proper.

Dated: August 2, 2019 PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP
Wilmington, Delaware

/s/ Colin R. Robinson

Richard M. Pachulski (CA Bar No. 90073)

Andrew W. Caine (CA Bar No. 110345)

Bradford J. Sandler (DE Bar No. 4142)

Colin R. Robinson (DE Bar No. 5524)

919 North Market Street, 17th Floor

P.O. Box 8705

Wilmington, DE 19899 (Courier 19801)

Telephone: 302-652-4100

Fax: 302-652-4400

Email: rpachulski@pszjlaw.com
acaine@pszjlaw.com
bsandler@pszjlaw.com

crobinson@pszjlaw.com

-and-

KLEE, TUCHIN, BOGDANOFF & STERN LLP
Kenneth N. Klee (pro hac vice)

Michael L. Tuchin (pro hac vice)

David A. Fidler (pro hac vice)

Jonathan M. Weiss (pro hac vice)

1999 Avenue of the Stars, 39th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90067

Tel:  (310) 407-4000

Fax: (310) 407-9090

Counsel to the Woodbridge Liquidation Trust
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re- Chapter 11

WOODBRIDGE GROUP OF COMPANIES, | C@se No. 17-12560 (BLS)

1
LLC, etal, (Jointly Administered)

Remaining Debtors. Hearing Date: September 25, 2019 at 2:00 p.m. (ET)
Objection Deadline: August 16, 2019 at 4:00 p.m. (ET)

NOTICE OF TRUST’S (1) OBJECTION TO PROOF OF CLAIM NO. 9763 ASSERTED
BY PAUL LABINER REVOCABLE TRUST DATED 1/15/13 AND (I1) REQUEST
FOR A LIMITED WAIVER OF LOCAL RULE 3007-1(f)(iii),

TO THE EXTENT SUCH RULE MAY APPLY

TO: (1) THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE; (Il) THE
TRUST AND ITS COUNSEL,; (111) ANY PERSON FILING A SPECIFIC REQUEST
FOR NOTICES AND PAPERS ON AND AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE; AND (1V)
CLAIMANT WHOSE DISPUTED CLAIM(S) ARE SUBJECT TO THE OBJECTION?

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Woodbridge Liquidation Trust (the “Trust”)
has filed the attached Trust’s (I) Objection to Proof of Claim No. 9763 Asserted By Paul Labiner
Revocable Trust Dated 1/15/13 and (1) Request for a Limited Waiver of Local Rule 3007-1(f)(iii),
to the Extent Such Rule May Apply (the “Objection™).?

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that any responses (each, a “Response”)
to the relief requested in the Objection must be filed on or before August 16, 2019, at 4:00 p.m.
(ET) (the “Response Deadline”) with the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of
Delaware, 824 Market Street, 3" Floor, Wilmington, Delaware 19801. At the same time you must
serve a copy of your Response upon the undersigned counsel to the Trust so as to be received on
or before the Response Deadline.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT A HEARING (THE
“HEARING”) ON THE OBJECTION WILL BE HELD ON SEPTEMBER 25, 2019, AT 2:00
P.M. (ET) BEFORE THE HONORABLE BRENDAN L. SHANNON, UNITED STATES
BANKRUPTCY JUDGE, IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE

! The Remaining Debtors and the last four digits of their respective federal tax identification numbers are as
follows: Woodbridge Group of Companies, LLC (3603) and Woodbridge Mortgage Investment Fund 1, LLC
(0172). The Remaining Debtors’ mailing address is 14140 Ventura Boulevard #302, Sherman Oaks, California
91423.

2 In accordance with Local Rule 3007-2, the Trust has served the parties that, as of the filing of this Notice, have
requested notices on and after the Effective Date, with this Notice and the Exhibits to the Objection.

3 Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Notice shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in
the Objection.
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DISTRICT OF DELAWARE, 824 N. MARKET STREET, 6TH FLOOR, COURTROOM NO. 1,

WILMINGTON, DE 19801.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT IF YOU FAIL TO TIMELY FILE
AND SERVE A RESPONSE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS,
YOU WILL BE DEEMED TO HAVE CONCURRED WITH AND CONSENTED TO THE
OBJECTION AND THE RELIEF REQUESTED THEREIN, AND THE TRUST WILL
PRESENT TO THE COURT, WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE TO YOU, THE PROPOSED

ORDER SUSTAINING THE OBJECTION.

Dated: August 2, 2019
Wilmington, Delaware

DOCS_DE:224718.1 94811/003

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP

/s/ Colin R. Robinson

Richard M. Pachulski (CA Bar No. 90073)

Andrew W. Caine (CA Bar No. 110345)

Bradford J. Sandler (DE Bar No. 4142)

Colin R. Robinson (DE Bar No. 5524)

919 North Market Street, 17th Floor

P.O. Box 8705

Wilmington, DE 19899 (Courier 19801)

Telephone: 302-652-4100

Fax: 302-652-4400

Email: rpachulski@pszjlaw.com
acaine@pszjlaw.com
bsandler@pszjlaw.com
crobinson@pszjlaw.com

-and-

KLEE, TUCHIN, BOGDANOFF & STERN LLP
Kenneth N. Klee (pro hac vice)

Michael L. Tuchin (pro hac vice)

David A. Fidler (pro hac vice)

Jonathan M. Weiss (pro hac vice)

1999 Avenue of the Stars, 39th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90067

Tel:  (310) 407-4000

Fax: (310) 407-9090

Counsel to the Woodbridge Liquidation Trust
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EXHIBIT A

Proposed Order
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re: Chapter 11

WOODBRIDGE GROUP OF COMPANIES, LLC, et | Case No. 17-12560 (BLS)
al.,!
(Jointly Administered)

Remaining Debtors.

Re Docket No:

ORDER (I) SUSTAINING TRUST’S OBJECTION TO PROOF OF CLAIM NO. 9763
ASSERTED BY PAUL LABINER REVOCABLE TRUT DATED 1/15/13 AND
(1IN WAIVING, TO THE EXTENT APPLICABLE, LOCAL RULE 3007-1(f)(iii)

Upon the objection (the “Objection”)? filed by the Woodbridge Liquidation Trust (the
“Trust”), formed pursuant to the confirmed and effective First Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan
of Liquidation of Woodbridge Group of Companies, LLC and its Affiliated Debtors [D.l. 2397]

(the “Plan”) in the jointly-administered chapter 11 bankruptcy cases (the “Chapter 11 Cases”) of

Woodbridge Group of Companies, LLC and its affiliated debtors and debtors in possession
(collectively, the “Debtors™), seeking entry of an order, pursuant to section 502(b) of the
Bankruptcy Code, Bankruptcy Rules 3001, 3003, and 3007, and Local Rules 3007-1 and 3007-2,

(i) disallowing and expunging Claim No. 9763 (the “Disputed Claim”) asserted by Paul Labiner

Revocable Trust Dated 1/15/13 (“Claimant™), (ii) directing the Claims Agent to reflect the
foregoing modifications in the Claims Register, and (iii) waiving Local Rule 3007-1(f)(iii) to the

extent such rule may otherwise bar the assertion of any subsequent substantive objection (if any)

! The Remaining Debtors and the last four digits of their respective federal tax identification numbers are as
follows: Woodbridge Group of Companies, LLC (3603) and Woodbridge Mortgage Investment Fund 1, LLC
(0172). The Remaining Debtors” mailing address is 14140 Ventura Boulevard #302, Sherman Oaks, California
91423.

2 Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the
Obijection.
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to the Disputed Claim; and upon consideration of the record of these Chapter 11 Cases and the
Jeremiassen Declaration; and it appearing that the Court has jurisdiction to consider the
Objection in accordance with 28 U.S.C. 88§ 157 and 1334 and the Amended Standing Order of
Reference from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware dated February 29,
2012; and it appearing that the Objection is a core matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 8 157(b)(2) and
that the Court may enter a final order consistent with Article 111 of the United States
Constitution; and it appearing that venue of these Cases and of the Objection is proper pursuant
to 28 U.S.C. 88 1408 and 1409; and it appearing that due and adequate notice of the Objection
has been given under the circumstances and that no other or further notice need be given; and
after due deliberation, and good and sufficient cause appearing therefor, it is hereby
ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED THAT:

1. The Objection is SUSTAINED as set forth herein.

2. The Disputed Claim is disallowed and expunged in its entirety.

3. The Claims Agent is directed to modify the Claims Register to comport with the
relief granted by this Order.

4, For the avoidance of doubt and to the extent applicable, Local Rule 3007-1(f)(iii)
is hereby deemed waived with respect to the relief requested in the Objection and granted by this
Order.

5. Nothing in this Order shall be deemed (i) an admission as to the validity of any
claim, (ii) a waiver of the Trust’s rights to dispute any claim on any grounds, (iii) a promise or
requirement to pay any claim, (iv) an implication or admission that any claim is of a type
referenced or defined in the Objection, (v) an implication or admission that any contract or lease

is executory or unexpired, as applicable, (vi) a waiver or limitation of any of the Trust’s rights
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under the Bankruptcy Code or applicable law, (vii) a request or authorization to assume or reject
any agreement under Bankruptcy Code section 365, (viii) a waiver of any party’s rights to assert
that any other party is in breach or default of any agreement, or (ix) an implication or admission
that any contract or lease is integrated with any other contract or lease.

6. Notwithstanding any applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, the
Bankruptcy Rules, or the Local Rules, this Order shall be effective immediately upon its entry.

7. The Trust is authorized to take all actions necessary or appropriate to effectuate
the relief granted pursuant to this Order in accordance with the Objection.

8. This Court shall retain jurisdiction and power with respect to all matters arising

from or related to the implementation or interpretation of this Order.
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EXHIBIT B

Jeremiassen Declaration
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re: Chapter 11

WOODBRIDGE GROUP OF COMPANIES, LLC, et | Case No. 17-12560 (BLS)

al.,!
(Jointly Administered)

Remaining Debtors.

DECLARATION OF THOMAS P. JEREMIASSEN IN SUPPORT OF TRUST’S
OBJECTION TO CLAIM NO. 9763 ASSERTED BY PAUL LABINER
REVOCABLE TRUST DATED 1/15/13

I, Thomas P. Jeremiassen, hereby declare under penalty of perjury, pursuant to section
1746 of title 28 of the United States Code, as follows:

1. I am a Senior Managing Director of Development Specialists, Inc. (“DSI”),
located at 333 S. Grand Avenue Suite 4100, Los Angeles, California 90071. Following the
“Effective Date” of the First Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Liquidation of Woodbridge
Group of Companies, LLC and Its Affiliated Debtors (the “Plan), DSI has been engaged to
provide forensic accounting and financial advisory services to the Woodbridge Wind-Down

Entity LLC (the “Wind-Down Entity”) and the Woodbridge Liquidation Trust (the “Trust”).

2. Prior to the “Effective Date” of the Plan, | supported the Chief Restructuring
Officer of WGC Independent Manager LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“WGC

Independent Manager”), which was the sole manager of debtor Woodbridge Group of

Companies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and an affiliate of each of the entities

! The Remaining Debtors and the last four digits of their respective federal tax identification numbers are as
follows: Woodbridge Group of Companies, LLC (3603) and Woodbridge Mortgage Investment Fund 1, LLC
(0172). The Remaining Debtors” mailing address is 14140 Ventura Boulevard #302, Sherman Oaks, California
91423.
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that were debtors and debtors in possession (each, a “Debtor” and collectively, the “Debtors”) in

the above-captioned jointly administered chapter 11 cases (the “Chapter 11 Cases”).

3. On February 13, 2018, the Court entered an order authorizing the Debtors to
retain and employ DSI as their restructuring advisor. In such capacity, | became familiar with
the day-to-day operations and financial affairs of the Debtors. | was one of the individuals
responsible for implementing the Debtors’ wind-down and liquidation strategies and overseeing
the Debtors’ financial and operational affairs. | have been consistently involved in or am
familiar with the Debtors’ wind-down activities and development of the Plan.

4, I have reviewed and am generally familiar with the Objection and the Disputed
Claim that is the subject thereof. Based on that review, the information contained in the
Objection is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

5. Prior to the Petition Date, certain of the Debtors were in the business of
purchasing from individual litigants or their beneficiaries (the “Sellers™) the rights, title, and

interest to structured payment streams (the “Assigned Payments”) under annuity policies in

respect of the settlement of litigation unrelated to the Debtors. In exchange for a lump sum
payment to the Sellers, the Debtors would acquire, via court order pursuant to applicable state
and federal statutes protecting structured settlement transactions, the Seller’s right to receive the
Assigned Payments directly from the applicable third-party payors, typically life insurance/

annuity companies (any such payor, a “Third-Party Payor”). Woodbridge SF would market and

sell the Assigned Payments to investors.
6. The Claimant and Woodbridge SF entered into the Assignment Agreement, which
set forth the terms upon which Woodbridge SF would assign to Claimant the rights to such

Assigned Payments acquired from Sellers. In accordance with the Assignment Agreement, from

DOCS_DE:224706.1 94811/003
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time to time, Woodbridge SF would deliver offer sheets to the Claimant setting forth the terms
upon which the Claimant could purchase various Assigned Payments. If the Claimant executed
and returned such offer sheets to Woodbridge SF and Woodbridge SF accepted such offer, the
Claimant would make a lump sum payment of the purchase price to Woodbridge SF or one of its
affiliates, and that entity would assign the offered Assigned Payments to the Claimant. At all
times, the party obligated to make the Assigned Payments (first to the Seller and then to the
Claimant) is the Third-Party Payor.

7. Here, the Claimant erroneously filed the Disputed Claim against Debtor
Woodbridge SF, which has no liability for the Disputed Claim. The Claimant merely purchased
from Woodbridge SF or one of its affiliates the right to receive the Assigned Payments set forth
in the Dancy Offer Sheet.? The obligor with the obligation to pay the Assigned Payments set
forth in the Dancy Offer Sheet is Genworth. Because this Third-Party Payor, and not the
Debtors, is the only obligor with liability for the Assigned Payments under the terms of the
Dancy Order and the related agreements, the Debtors are not liable to the Claimant for the
Disputed Claim. In addition, the Disputed Claim was tardily filed after the General Bar Date.

8. Accordingly, as requested in the Objection, the Disputed Claim should be
disallowed and expunged in its entirety.

9. Attached to the Objection is Exhibit D is a true and correct copy of the Dancy

Closing Book.

2 The Assigned Payments set forth in the Dancy Offer Sheet are life contingent, meaning, they are payable by the
applicable Third-Party Payor only as long as the particular Seller is living at the time an Assigned Payment
comes due. Woodbridge SF formerly performed periodic verifications of life. On or about February 19, 2019,
the Debtors informed applicable investors, including the Claimant, that Woodbridge SF would no longer be
performing such life verification services.
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Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, | declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true

and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Dated: August 2, 2019 /sl Thomas P. Jeremiassen

Thomas P. Jeremiassen
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EXHIBIT C

Disputed Claim
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To select a debtor, please see attached Exhibit A.

PAUL LABINER REVOCABLE TRUST DATED 1/15/13
5499 NORTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY
BOCA RATON, FL 33487

)

. A If an amount is identified above, you have a claim
FILED - 09763 scheduled by one of the Debtors as shown. Please consult

) . . the Bar Date Notice for details regarding who is and is not
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE required to file a proof of claim. g you assert an ownership

WOODBRIDGE GROUP OF COMPANIES, LLC

Proof of Claim ' pssamcaTCAREY
Official Form 410* T T

Read the instructions before filling out this form. Do not use this form to make a request for payment of an administrative expense except for pursuant
_to Bankruptcy Code section 503(b)(9). Make such a request according to 11 U.S.C. § 503.

Filers must leave out or redact information that is entitied to privacy on this form or on any attached documents. Attach redacted copies of any documents that
support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchase orders, invoices, itemized statements of running accounts, contracts, judgments, mortgages, and security
agreements. Do not send original documents; they may be destroyed after scanning. If the documents are not available, explain in an attachment.

Aperson who files a fraudulent claim could be fined up to $500,000, imprisoned for up to 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and 3571.

This chapter 11 case was commenced in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of of Delaware, on December 4, 2017 (the “Petition Date.”)
Fill in all the information for the claim as of the Petition Date.

interest, rather than a claim, in a Debtor, please do not
use this form. Please instead use the form available at

Identify the Claim i
1.  Whois the current :
creditor? Ya W\ \..cx\o e fevo w\O\L_, \ilmfl\“ ?(\\l\ Lsh)md,t
Name of the current creditor (the person or entity to be paid for this claim) ‘|>0t

Other names the creditor used with the debtor
2. Has this claim been @fo

acquired from
someone else? QOYes. From whom?

3. Where should notices :Whera should notices to the cnedltor be sent? w, - . "Where should payments to the cradltor be sent? o
and payments to the . RS R S S A S *“(lfdlﬂ‘erent) v . - o
creditor be sent?

/i\cm.\ \_u\nme,tf
Federal Rule of Name Name
Bankruptcy Procedure _
(FRBP) 2002(0) A44%  {o. ¥c’ (\xzda.\ lrl'u u
T T " Number Street " Number Street
. 'anw hn\fm Fo 2o 3’!
N State ZIP Code City State ZIP Code
Contact phone é.ﬂ QQ?) LBy, "Contact phone

Contac; t;mail Pdd\ @ P bblﬂ(_:( exq. doni Cq;ltact email B

4. Does this claim amend - D_Pﬁo : .
one already filed? Filed on

O Yes. Claim number on court claims registry (if known) MM/DD/YYYY
5. Do you know if anyone afo
else has filed a proof

of claim for this claim? Q Yes. Who made the earlier filing?
*Modified Official Form 410 (GCG 5/16) page 1
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IR EAER MR

GiVe Information About the Claim as of the Date the Case Was Filed

6.~ Doyouhave any number @fio

you use to identify the T T . .
debtor? 0 Yes. Last 4 digits of the debtor's account or any number you use to identify the debtor:

7. Howmuch is the - T Does this amount include interest or other charges?
claim? $ lSQ i ‘10.1 . 70 .7 - Ja"No

(1 Yes. Attach statement itemizing interest, fees, expenses, or
other charges required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c)(2)(A).

8. Whatis the basis of the Examples: Goods scld, money loaned, lease, services performed, personal injury or wrongful death, or credit card.

claim? Aftach redacted copies of any documents supporting the claim required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001{c).

Limit disclosing information that is entitled to privacy, such as health care information.

Stva
9. isallorpartofthe claim & 'No
secured? 0O Yes. The claim is secured by a lien on property.
Nature of property:

0 Real estate. If the claim is secured by the debtor’s principal residence, file a Mortgage Proof of Claim
Attachment (Official Form 410-A) with this Proof of Claim.

O Motor vehicle

Q Other. Describe:

Basis for perfection:
Attach redacted copies of documents, if any, that show evidence of perfection of a security interest (for
example, a mortgage, lien, certificate of title, financing statement, or other document that shows the lien has
been filed or recorded.) ‘

Value of property: $
Amount of the claim that is secured:  §

Amount of the claim that i3 unsecured: $ . :__*_ (The sum of the secured and unsecured
amounts should match the amount in line 7.)

Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition: §

[4

Annual Interest Rate (when case was filed) %
O Fixed
Q Variable

o

10. Isthisclaimbasedon @fo
alease?

O Yes. Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition. $
11. s this claim subject to &fo
a right of setoff? :
O Yes. |dentify the property:

12. tsallorpartofthe claim &No

entitied to priority under :  Amount entitled to priority
11 US.C. § 507(a)? O Yes. Check all that apply: —

A claim may be partly . o . L .

priority and partly 0O Domestic suppert obligations (including alimony and child support) $

nonpriority. For axample. under 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1)(A) or (a)(1)(B).

in some calegories, the
law limits the amount
entitled to priority. -

‘a i
Q Up to $2,850* of deposits toward purchase, lease, or rental of property $
or services for personal, family, or household use. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(7).

O Wages, salaries, or commissions (up to $12,850*) earned within 180 5
_ days before the bankruptcy petition is filed or the debtor’s business
ends, whichever is earlier. 11 U.S.C. § 507(3)(4).

»

f o - A H ? T

i * O Taxes or penalties owed to governmental units. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8). - $_
O Contributions to an employee benefit plan. 11 US.C. § 507(a)5).” *~ = 8
0 Other. Specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(__) that applies. $

* Amounts are subject to adjustment on 4/01/19 and every 3 years after that for cases begun on or afler the date of adjustment.

*Modified Official Form 410 (GCG $/16) page 2
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Z
13. Isall orpart of the &No
claim entitled to ' :
administrative O Yes. Indicate the amount of your claim arising from the value of any goods received by lhe Debtor within 20 days before the
priority pursuantto ~ “date 6f commencement of the above case, in which the goods have been sold to the' Debtor in the ordmary course of such
11 U.S.C. § 503(b}{9)? Debtor's business. Attach documentation supporting such claim. $ . .
14. Has the claimant _ @No . ' - " . :
" assertedany Debtor- ©~ ~© " - . ' . ' ‘
related claims against 0 Yes. Provide the details of where you asserted any Debtor-related claims against a third party.
any third party?

1 HI Sign Below

The person completing Check the appropriate box:
this proof of claim must EP/
sign and date it. am the creditor.
FRBP 9011(b).
O | am the creditor’s attorney or authorized agent.
if you file this claim .
electronically, FRBP Q | am the trustee, or the debtor, or their authorized agent. Bankruptcy Rule 3004.
5005(a)(2) authorizes courts
to establish local rules Q I am a guarantor, surety, endorser, or other codebtor. Bankruptcy Rule 3005.
specifying what a signature
is. | understand that an authorized signature on this Proof of Claim serves as an acknowledgment that when calcutating the
amount of the claim, the creditor gave the debtor credit for any payments received toward the debt.
A person who files a
fraudulent claim could be | have examined the information in this Proof of Claim and have a reasonable belief that the information is true
fined up to $500,000, and correct.
[imprisoned forupto § A : ‘
years, or both. | declare under penalty gf perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and Al N ; ) A
3571. ‘ Executed on date ,
Signature AL i
Print the name of the person who is completing and signing this claim:
Name @\lk\ 4 LQ\O\W Y
First name Middle name Last name
Title : ¢
Company ]
Identify the corporate servicer as the company if the authorized agent is a servicer.
Address 6‘{\C\ E&&)\ﬂ\ AUL\I\ 5’E K
Number Street
Lo Fh&m \Au And7
City State + ZIP Code
Contactphone _* 4| 4qf L2, Email LY OARA (A4
~ .
IF SUBMITTING A HARD COPY OF A PROCF OF, CLAIM FORM, PLEASE SEND YOUR ORIGINAL, COMPLETED CLAIM FORM AS FOLLOWS:
iF BY MAIL: WOODBRIDGE GROUP OF COMPANIES, LLC, ETAL. P.O. BOX 10545, DUBLIN, OHIO 43017-0208. IF BY HAND OR OVERNIGHT COURIER:
WOODBRIDGE GROUP OF COMPANIES, LLC, ET AL., C/O GCG, 5151 BLAZER PARKWAY, SUITE A, DUBLIN, OH 43017. ANY PROOF OF CLAIM
SUBMITTED BY FACSIMILE OR EMAIL WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.
THE GENERAL BAR DATE IN THESE CHAPTER 11 CASES IS JUNE 18, 2018 AT 5:00 PM. (PREVAILING EASTERN TIME)
THE GOVERNMENT BAR DATE IS EITHER JUNE 4, 2018, AUGUST 8, 2018, SEPTEMBER 5, 2018 SEPTEMBER 19, 2018, OR SEPTEMBER 24, 2018,
DEPENDING ON WHICH DEBTCOR YOUR CLAIM IS AGAINST, AS SET FORTH ON EXHIBIT | TO THE BAR DATE ORDER, AVAILABLE AT
hitp://cases.gardencityaroup comwge/
*Modtied Oficial Form 410 (GCG %16) i page 3
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Official Form 410

Instructions for Proof of Claim

United States Bankruptcy Court

The instructions and definitions below are general explanations of the law. In certain circumstances, such as bankruptcy cases not filed voluntarily
by the Debtor, exceptions to these general rules may apply. The attomeys for the Debtors and their court-appointed claims agent, Garden City Group,
LLC (“GCG"), are not authorized and are not providing you with any legal advice.

A person who files a fraudulent claim could be fined up to $500,000,
imprisoned for up to 5 years, or both.
18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157 and 3571.

How to fill out this form
= Fill in all the information for the claim as of the Petition Date.

« I the claim has been acquired from someone else, then state the
identity of the last party who owned the claim or was the holder of the
claim and who transferred it to you before the initial claim was filed.

+  Attach any supporting documents to this form.
Attach redacted copies of any documents that show that the debt exists,
a lien secures the debt, or both. (See the deﬁnmon of Redaction of
information in the section below.) :

Also attach redacted copies of any documents that show perfection of any
security interest or any assignments or transfers of the debt. In addition to
the documents, a summary may be added. Federal Rule of Bankruptcy
Procedure {called “Bankrupfcy Rule”) 3001(c) and {(d}.

« Do not attach original documents because attachments may be
destroyed after scanning.

* If the claim is based on delivering health care goods or services,
do not disclose confidential health care information. Leave out or
redact confidential information both in the claim and in the attached
documents,

* A Proof of Claim form and any attached documents must show
only the last 4 digits of any social security number, individual’'s tax
identification number, or financial account number, and only the
year of any person’s date of birth. See Bankruptcy Rule 8037.

+  For aminor child, fill in only the child’s initials and the full name and
address of the child’s parent or guardian. For example, write A.8.,-a
minor child (John Doe, parent, 123 Main St., City, State). See Bankruptcy
Rule 8637.

Confirmation that the claim has been filed

To receive confimation that the claim has been filed, enclose a stamped
self-addressed envelope and a copy of this form. You will also receive an
acknowledgment letter from GCG after your proof of claim form has been
processed. You will also be able to view the details of your claim and your
Proof of Claim form, including supporting documentation, on the claims register
hosted on the case administration website, hitp.//cases gardencitygroup.com/
woc/.

Understand the terms used in this form

Administrative expense: Generally, an expense that arises aftera bankmptcy
case is filed in connection with operating, liquidating, or distributing the
bankruptcy estate. 11 U.S.C. § 503.

Claim: A creditor’s right to receive payment for a debt that the debtor owed on
the date the debtor filed for bankruptcy. 11 U.S.C. §101 (5). A claim may be
secured or unsecured.

Creditor: A person, corporation, or other entity to whom a debtor owes a debt
that was incurred on or before the date the debtor filed for bankruptcy. 11
U.S.C. §101 (10).

Debtor: A person, corporation, or other entity who is in bankruptcy. Use the
debtor's name and case number as shown in the bankruptcy notice you
received. 11 U.S.C. § 101 (13).

Evidence of perfection: Evidence of perfection of a security interest may
include documents showing that a security interest has been filed or recorded,
such as a morigage, lien, certificate of tite, or financing statement.

Information that is entitled to privacy: A Proof of Claim form and any attached
documents must show only the last 4 digits of any social security number, an
individual’'s tax identification number, or a financial account number, only the
initials of a minor's pame, and anly the year of any person’s date of birth. If a
claim is based on delivering health care goods or services, limit the disclosure
of the goods or services to avoid embarrassment or disclosure of confidential
health care information. You may later be reguired to give more information if
the trustee or someone else in interest objects to the claim.

Priority claim: A claim within a category of unsecured claims that is entitled
to priority under 11 U.S.C. §507(a). These claims are paid from the available
money or property in a bankruptcy case before other unsecured

claims are paid. Common priority unsecured claims include alimony, child
support, taxes, and certain unpaid wages.

Proof of claim: A form used by the creditor to indicate the amount of the debt

owed by the Debtor on the date of the bankruptcy filing. The creditor must file
the form with GCG as described in the mstructlons above and in the Bar Date .
th:ce '

Redact:on of information: Maskmg, edmng out, or deleting certain information
to protect privacy. Filers must redact or leave out information entitled to pnvacy .

‘on the Proof of Claim form and any attached documents. .
Secured claim under 11 U.S.C. §506(a) Aclalm backed by a lien on particular .- -

property of the debtor. A ctaim is secured to the extent that a creditor has the -
right to be paid from the property before other creditors are paid. The amount
of a secured claim usually cannot be.more than the value of the padicular
property on which the creditor has a lien. Any amount owed to a creditor that is
more than the value of the property nomally may be an unsecured claim. But
exceplions exist; for example, see 11 U.S.C. § 1322(b) and the final sentence
of 1325(a).

Examples of liens on property include a mortgage on real estate ora security
interest in a car. A lien may be voluntarily granted by a debtor or may be
obtained through a court proceeding. In some states, a court judgment may
be a lien.

Setoff: Occurs when a creditor pays itself with money belonging to the debtor
that it is holding, or by canceling a debt it owes to the debtor.

Uniform claim identifier: An optional 24-character identifier that some
creditors use to facilitate electronic payment.

Unsecured claim: A claim that does not meet the requirements of a secured
claim. A claim may be unsecured in part to the extent that the amount of the
claim is more than the value of the property on which a creditor has a lien.

Display of Proof of Claim on Case Administration Website: As the official
claims agent, and in accordance with Federal Bankruptcy Rule 9037(g), GCG
will display your proof of claim form, including supporting documentation, on
the case administration website. Please be aware that any personalinformation
not otherwise redacted on your proof of claim form will be displayed over the
internet.

Offers to purchase a claim

Certain entities purchase claims for an amount that is less than the face
value of the claims. These entities may contact creditors offering to purchase
their claims. Some written communications from these entities may easily be
confused with official court documentation or communications from the debtor.
These entities do not represent the bankruptcy court, the bankruptcy trustee,
or the debtor. A creditor has no obligation to sell its claim. However, if a creditor
decides to sell its ¢claim, any transfer of that claim is subject to Bankruptcy Rule
3001(e), any provisions of the Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C. § 101 et seq.) that
apply, and any orders of the bankruptcy court that apply.

Do not file these instructions with your form.

*Modified Official Form 410 (GCG 5/16)
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Name of Debtor:
Qimperial Aly Investments, LLC
Qironsides Investments, LLC
OlKirkstead Investments, LLC
U Lenni Heights investments, LLC
U Lilac Meadow Investments, LLC
U Lilac Valley Investments, LLC
O Lincolnshire Investments, LLC
U Lonetree Invesiments, LLC
JLongbourn Investments, LLC
CIM+0 Gateshead Holding Company, LLC
Cdm11 Anchorpoint Holding Company, LLC
CIm13 Cablestay Holding Company, LLC
JM14 Crossbeam Holding Company, LLC
I M15 Doubleleaf Holding Company, LLC
(I M16 Kirkstead Holding Company, LLC
CM17 Lincolnshire Holding Company, LLC
(IM19 Arrowpoint Holding Company, LLC
{IM22 Drawspan Holding Company, LLC
M24 Fieldpoint Holding Company, LLC
L1m25 Centershot Holding Company, LLC -
CIm26 Archivolt Holding Company, LLC
U m27 Brise Saleil Holding Company, LLC
(I M28 Broadsands Holding Company, LLC
CIM29 Brynderwen Holding Company, LLC
CIM31 Cannington Holding Company, LLC
UJM32 Dollis Brook Holding Company, LLC
{IM33 Harmringworth Holding Company, LLC
U m34 Quarterpost Holding Company, LLC
I M36 Springline Holding Company, LLC
QM37 Topchord Holding Company, LLC
CIMm38 Pemberiey Holding Company, LLC
CIM39 Derbyshire Holding Company, LLC
(M40 Longbourn Holding Company, LLC
Om41 Sitverthomne Holding Company, LLC
C1ma43 White Dome Holding Company, LLC
UIm44 Wildemest Holding Company, LLC
CIm45 Clover Basin Holding Company, LLC
I m46 Owl Ridge Holding Company, LLC
{IMm48 Vailecito Holding Company, LLC
Cmag Squaretop Holding Company, LLC
Cms Stepstone Holding Company, LLC
M50 Wetterhom Holding Company, LLC
LIM51 Coffee Creek Holding Company, LLC
CIM53 Castle Pines Holding Company, LLC
(M54 Lonetree Holding Company, LLC
(Am56 Haffenburg Holding Company, LLC
(M57 Ridgecrest Holding Company, LLC
(M58 Springvale Holding Company, LLC
LIM60 Thunder Basin Holding Company, LLC
Om61 Mineala Holding Company, LLC .
Lms62 Sagebrook Holding Company, LLC
CIM63 Crowfield Holding Company, LLC
CIM67 Mountain Spring Holding Company, LLC
LIM68 Goosebrook Holding Company, LLC
CIM70 Pinney Holding Company, LLC
CMm71 Eldredge Holding Company, LLC
CIM72 Daleville Holding Company, LLC
({3M73 Mason Run Holding Company, LLC
(IM74 varga Holding Company, LLC
Lm75 Riley Creek Holding Company, LLC
M76 Chaplin Holding Company, LLG
LM77 Frog Rock Holding Company, LLC
1M79 Chestnut Holding Company, LLC
(1 M80 Hazelpoint Holding Company, LLC
I m83 Mt. Holly Holding Company, LLC
(M85 Glenn Rich Holding Company, LLC
(I M86 Steele Hill Holding Company, LLC
LIm87 Hackmatack Hills Holding Company, LLC
CIm88 Franconia Notch Holding Company, LLC
IM89 Mount Washingten Holding Company, LLC
M9 Donnington Holding Company, LLC
CIMa0 Merrimack Vailey Holding Company, LLC
CIM91 Newville Holding Company, LLC
UIM92 Crystal Woods Holding Company, LLC
(IM93 Goose Rocks Holding Company, LLC
I Mg4 Winding Road Hoiding Company, LLC
CIm95 Pepperwood Holding Company, LLC

Case No.

17-12708 (KJC)
17-12714 (KJC)
18-10675 (KJC)
17-12720 (KJC)
17-12728 (KJC)
18-10292 (KJC)
17-12733 (KJC)
17-12740 (KJC)
17-12746 (KJC)
17-12593 (KJC)
17-12565 (KJC)
17-12795 (KJC)
17-12645 (KJC)
17-12749 (KJC)
18-10676 (KJC)
17-12730 (KJC)
17-12577 (KJC)
17-12764 (KJC)
17-12791 (KJC)
17-12583 (KJC)
17-12573 (KJC)
17-12760 (KJC)
17-12773 (KJC)
17-12781 (KJC)
17-12801 (KJC)
17-12731 (KJC)
17-12667 (KJC)
17-12814 (KJC)
17-12584 (KJC)

. 17-12662 (KJC)

17-12787 (KJC)
17-12692 (KJC)
17-12742 (KJC)
17-12838 (KJC)
17-12706 (KJC)
17-12718 (KJC)
17-12618 (KJC)
17-12759 (KJC)
17-12670 (KJC)
17-12588 (KJC)
17-12601 (KJC)
17-12689 (KJC)
17-12624 (KJC)
17-12571 (KJC)
17-12737 (KJC)
17-12656 (KJC)
17-12818 (KJC)
18-10294 (KJC)
17-12654 (KJC)
17-12668 (KJC)
17-12829 (KJC)
17-12655 (KJC)
17-12695 (KJC)
17-12615 (KJC)

"17-12806 (KJC)

17-12771 (KJC)
17-12683 (KIC)
17-12748 (KJC)
17-12680 (KJC)
17-12825 (KJC)
17-12587 (KJC)
18-10734 (KJC)
17-12595 (KJC)
17-12672 (KJC)
17-12703 (KJC)
17-12599 (KJC)
17-12596 (KJC)
17-12652 (KJC)
17-12796 (KJC)
18-10735 (KJC)
17-12741 (KJC)
17-12658 (KJC)
17-12726 (KJC)
17-12671 (KJC)
17-12605 (KJC)
17-12736 (KJC)
17-12802 (KJC)

Name of Debtor:
(CJMO6 Lilac Valley Holding Company, LLC
(2M97 Red Wood Holding Company, LLC
(M99 ironsides Holding Company, LLC
JMascn Run Investments, LLC
[JMassabesic Investments, LLC
dMelody Lane Investments, LLC
OMerrimack Valley Investments, LLC
Mineola Investments, LLC
[ Monadnock Investments, LLC
O Moravian Investments, LLC
O Mount Washington Investments, LLC
U Mountain Spring investments, LLC
I Mt. Holly Investments, LLC
O Mutsu Investments, LLC
QO Newville Investments, LLC
OId Carbon Investments, LLC
[ 0ld Maitland Investments, LLC
J Owl Ridge Investments, LLC
O Papirovka Investments, LLC
[ Pawtuckaway Investments, LLC
O Pemberiey Investments, LLC
[ Pemigewasset Investments, LLC
Q@ Pennhurst Investments, LLC
[ Pepperwood Investments, LLC
C)Pinney Investments, LLC

- @Pinova Investments, LLC

O Quarterpost Investments, LLC
[ Red Woods Investments, LLC

O Ridgecrest Investments, LLC

[ Riley Creek Investments, LLC
(JRising Sun Investments, LLC

O sachs Bridge Investments, LLC
O Sagebrook Investments, LLC
[JSeven Stars Investments, LLC

[ Silk City Investments, LLC

[ sSilver Maple Investments, LLC

O silverleaf Funding, LLC

[ silverthorne Investments, LLC

O Springline Investments, LLC

[ Springvale Investments, LLC

[ Squaretop Investments, LLC

[ Stayman Investments, LLC

QO Steele Hill Investments, LLC

O Stepstone Investments, LLC

O Strawberry Fields investments, LLC
{Q Sturmer Pippin Investments, LLC
[ Summerfree Investments, LLC
[ Summit Cut Investments, LLC

O Thomnbury Farm Investments, LLC
{ Thunder Basin investments, LLC
QO Topchord Investments, LLC

QO vallecito Investments, LLC
[JVvarga Investments, LLC

[Qwall 123, LLC

QO wetterhorn Investments, LLC

O whnite Birch Investments, LLC

QO wWhite Dome Investments, LLC
O whniteacre Funding, LLC

[ wildemnest Investments, LLC

QO willow Grove Investments, LLC
O winding Road Investments, LLC
COWMF Management, LLC

O Woodbridge Capital Investments, LLC

Case No.

18-10295 (KJC)
17-12823 (KJC)
17-12716 (KJC)
17-12751 (KJC)
18-10293 (KJC)
17-12757 (KJC)
17-12665 (KJC)
17-12673 (KJC)
17-12682 (KJC)
17-12680 (KJC)
18-10735 (KJC)
17-12698 (KJC)
17-12707 (KJC)
17-12719 (KJC)
17-12734 (KJC)

. 17-12743 (KJC)

17-12752 (KJC)
17-12763 (KJC)
17-12774 (KJC)
17-12783 (KJC)
17-12780 (KJC)
17-12800 (KJC)
18-10296 (KJC)
17-12804 (KJC)
17-12808 (KJC)
17-12812 (KJC)
17-12816 (KJC)
17-12824 (KJC)
17-12821 (KJC)
17-12826 (KJC)
17-12828 (KJC)
18-10297 (KJC)
17-12830 (KJC)
17-12832 (KJC)
17-12834 (KJC)
17-12836 (KJC)
17-12837 (KJC)
17-12582 (KJC)
17-12585 (KJC)
18-10298 (KJC)
17-12589 (KJC)
17-12594 (KJC)
17-12598 (KJC)
17-12606 (KJC)
17-12613 {KJC)
17-12629 (KJC)
17-12635 (KJC)
17-12640 (KJC)
17-12651 (KJC)
17-12657 (KJC)
17-12664 (KJC)
17-12675 (KJC)
17-12685 (KJC)
18-10508 (KJC)
17-12693 (KJC)
17-12702 {KJC)
17-12709 (KJC)
17-12713 (KJC)
17-12723 (KJC)
17-12732 (KJC)
17-12739 (KJC)
17-12745 (KJC)
17-12750 (KJC)

[ Woodbridge Commercial Bridge Loan Fund 1, LLC17-12754 (KJC)
JWoodbridge Commercial Bridge Loan Fund 2, LLC17-12758 (KJC)
[Jwoodbridge Commercial Bridge Loan Fund 2, LLC17-12758 (KJC)

O WwWoodbridge Group of Companies, LLC
QO Woodbridge Investiments, LLC
(woodbridge Mezzanine Fund 1, LLC
[ Woodbridge Mortgage Investment Fund 1, LLC
Clwoodbridge Mortgage Investment Fund 2, LLC
[ Woodbridge Mortgage Investment Fund 3, LLC
[ Wogdbridge Mortgage Investment Fund 3A, LLC
Batgdbridge Mortgage Investment Fund 4, LL.C

oodbridge Structured Funding, LLC
ClZestar Investments, LLC

17-12560 (KJC)
17-12761 (KJC)
17-12765 (KJC)
17-12768 (KJC)
17-12772 (KJC)
17-12776 (KJC)
17-12780 (KJC)

17-12784 (KJC)
' 7-12792 (KJC)



BL D 762-4 Filed 08/02/19 P e90f 0
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ease select only one debtor

Name of Debtor:
() 215 North 12th Street, LLC
() 695 Buggy Circle, LLC
O Addison Park Investments, LLG
O Anchorpoint Investments, LLC
O Arborvitae Investments, LLC
3 Archivolt Investments, LLC
[ Arington Ridge Investments, LLC
[ Arrowpoint Investments, LLC
O Baleroy Investments, LLC
O Basswood Holding, LLC
Q Bay Village Investments, LLC
[ Bear Brook Investments, LLC
O Beech Creek Investments, LLC
O Belflower Funding, LLC
U Bishop White Investments, LLC
U Black Bass Investments, LLC
{0 Black Locust Investments, LLC
Q Blazingstar Funding, LLC
{3 Blff Point Investments, LLC
D) Bowman Investments, LLC
{1 Bramiey Investments, LLC
O Brise Soleil Investments, LLC
{1 Broadsands fnvestments, LLC
{J Brynderwen investments, LLC
{J Buggy Circle Holdings, LLC
(J Cablestay Investments, LLC
( Cannington Investments, LLC
J Carbondale_ Doocy, LLC .
(dCarbondale Glen Lot A-5, LLC
[ carbondale Glen Lot D-22, LLC
U carbondate Glen Lot E-24, LLC
O Carbondate Glen Lot GV-13, LLC
Q Carbondate Glen Lot L-2, LLC
( carbondale Glen Lot SD-14, LLC
U carbondale Glen Lot SD-23; LLC
0O Carbondale Gen Mesa Lot 19, LLC
[ carbondale Glen River Mesa, LLC
([ carbondale Glen Sundance Ponds, LLC
(J Carbondale Glen Sweetgrass Vista, LLC
QO Carbondale Peaks Lot L-1, LLC
U carbondale Spruce 101, LLC
{d Carbondale Sundance Lot 15, LLC
O Carbondale Sundance Lot 16, LLC
O Castle Pines Investments, LLC
[ centershot Investments, LLC
Q Chaplin Investments, LLC
 Chestnut Investments, LLC
(J Chestnut Ridge Investments, LLC
[ Clover Basin Investments, LLC
[ Coffee Creek Investments, LLC
[ Craven Investments, LLC
[ Crossbeam Investments, LLC
J Crowfield Investments, LLC
[ Crystal Valley Holdings, LLC
0 Crystal Woods Investments, LLC
@ Cuco Settiement, LLC

(1 Daleville Investments, LLC
U Deerfield Park Investments, LLC
[J Derbyshire investments, LLC
) Diamond Cove Investments, LLC
( Dixville Notch Investments, LLC
U Dogwood Valley Investments, LLC
QO Dollis Brook Investments, LLC
O Donnington Investments,LLC .
O Doubleleaf Investments, LLC. *
) Drawspan Investments, LLC
U Eldredge Investments, LLC
(U Etstar Investments, LLC
[ Emerald Lake Investments, LLC
Ll Fieldpoint Investments, LLC
[ Franconia Notch Investments, LLC
O Frog Rock Investments, LLC
(] Gateshead Investments, LLC
QO Glenn Rich Investments, LLC
0 Goose Rocks Investments, LLC
3 Goosebrook Investments, LLC
1 Graeme Park investments, LLC

Case No:

17-12561 (KJC)
18-10670 (KJC)
17-12563 (KJIC)
17-12566 (KJC)

-17-12572 (KJC)

17-12574 (KJC)
17-12576 (KJC)
17-12578 (KJC)
17-12580 (KJC)
17-12600 (KJC)
17-12604 (KJC)
17-12610 (KJC)
17-12616 (KJC)
18-10507 (KJC)
17-12623 (KJC)
17-12641 (KJC)
17-12648 (KJC)
18-10671 (KJC)
17-12722 (KJC)
17-12753 (KJC)
17-12769 (KJC)
17-12762 (KJC)
17-12777 (KJC)
17-12793 (KJC)
18-10672 (KJC)
17-12798 (KJC)
17-12803 (KJC)
17-12805 (KJC)
17-12807 (K.JC)
17-12809 (KJC)
17-12811 (KJC)
17-12813 (KJC)
18-10284 (KJC)
17-12817 (KJC)
17-12815 (KJC)
17-12819 (KJC)
17-12820 (KJC)
17-12822 (KJC)
17-12564 (KJC)
18-10286 (KJC)
17-12568 (KJC)
17-12569 (KJC)
17-12570 (KJC)
17-12581 (KJC)
17-12586 (KJC)
17-12592 (KJC)
17-12603 (KJC)
17-12614 (KJC)
17-12621 (KJC)
17-12627 (KJC)
17-12636 (KJC)
17-12650 (KJC)
17-12660 (KJC)
17-12666 (KJC)
17-12676 (KJC)
17-12679 (KJC)

T 17-12687 (KJC)

18-10673 (KJC)
17-12696 (KJC)
17-12705 (KJC)
17-12716 (KJC)
17-12727 (KJC)
17-12735 (KJC)
17-12744 (KJC)
17-12755 (KJC)
17-12767 (KJC)
17-12775 (KJC)
17-12782 (KJC)

*17-12788 (KJC)

17-12794 (KJC)
17-12797 (KJC)
18-10733 (KJC)
17-12597 (KJC)
17-12602 (KJC)
17-12611 (KJC)
17-12617 (KJC)
17-12622 (KJC)

Name of Debtor: '
(] Grand Midway investments, LLC
(J Gravenstein Investments, LLC
[ Green Gables tnvestments, LLC
O Grenadier Investments, LLC
[ Grumblethorpe Investments, LLC
L1 H10 Deerfield Park Holding Company, LLC

- E)H11 Silk City Holding' Company, LLC

(1 H12 White Birch Holding Company, LLC
(] H13 Bay Village Holding Company, LLC
() H14 Dixville Notch Holding Company, LLC
ClH15 Bear Brook Holding Company, LLC

([ H16 Monadnock Holding Company, LLC
(O H17 Pemigewasset Holding Company, LLC
(] H18 Massabesic Holding Company, LLC
[ H19 Emerald Lake Holding Company, LLC
[J H2 Arlington Ridge Holding Company, LLC
(] H20 Bluff Point Holding Company, LLC
{JH21 Summerfree Holding Company, LLC
(] H22 Papirovka Holding Company, LLC

(J H23 Pinova Holding Company, LLC

] H24 Stayman Holding Company, LLC
(JH25 Eistar Holding Company, LLC

(J H26 Gravenstein Holding Company, LLC
[ H27 Grenadier Holding Company, LLC

() H28 Black Locust Holding Company, LLC
[ H29 Zestar Holding Company, LLC

[ H30 Silver Maple Holding Company, LLC
[ H31 Addiscn Park Holding Company, LLC
(J H32 Arborvitae Holding Company, LLC .

(] H33 Hawthorn Holding Company, LLC

(] H35 Hombeam Holding Company, LLC

(] H36 Sturmer Pippin Holding Company, LLC
[ H37 Idared Holding Company, LLC

(O H38 Mutsu Helding Company, LLC

(J H39 Haralson Holding Company, LLC "

L) H4 Pawtuckaway.Holding Company, LLC
[ H40 Bramiey Holding Company, LLC

[ H41 Grumblethorpe Holding Company, LLC
() H43 Lenni Heights Holding Company, LLC
[ H44 Green Gables Holding Company, LLC
[ H46 Beech Creek Holding Company, LLC
[ H47 Summit Cut Holding Company, LLC
] H49 Bowman Holding Company, LLC

CJ H5 Chestnut Ridge Holding Company, LLC
[ H50 Sachs Bridge Holding Company, LLC
[ H51 O Carbon Holding Company, LLC
[ H52 Willow Grove Holding Company, LLC
() H53 Black Bass Holding Company, LLC
(JH54 Seven Stars Holding Company, LLC
[JH55 Old Maitland Holding Company, LL.C
(I H56 Craven Holding Company, LLC

() H58 Baieroy Holding Company, LLC

[ H59 Rising Sun Hokling Company, LLC

{J H6 Lilac Meadow Holding Company, LLC
(O H60 Moravian Holding Company, LLC

(1 H61 Grand Midway Holding Company, LLC
[ H64 Pennhurst Holding Company, LLC

[ H65 Thornbury Farm Holding Company, LLC
[ H66 Heilbron Manor Holding Company, LLC
() H68 Graeme Park Holding Company, LLC

[ H7 Dogwood Valley Holding Company, LLC

[ H70 Bishop White Holding Company, LLC
[ H74 Imperial Aly Holding Company, LLC

[ H76 Diamond Cove Holding Company, LLC
[ H8 Melody Lane Holding Company, LLC

[ H9 Strawberry.Fields Holding Company, LLC
[ Hackmatack Investments, LLC

) Haffenburg Investments, LLC ')

O Haralson Investments, LLC © T

{J Harmringworth Investments, LLC .

O Hawthom Investments, LLC

O Hazelpoint Investments, LLC .
O Heilbron Manor Investments, LLC -
[ Hollyline Holdings, LLC

[ Hollyline Owners, LLC :

[ Hornbeam Investments, LLC

[ idared Investments, LLC

Case No.

17-12628 (KJC)
17-12632 (KJC)
17-12637 (KIC)
17-12643 (KJC)
17-12648 (KJC)
18-10674 (KJC)
17-12833 (KJC)
17-12699 (KJC)
17-12591 (KJC)
17-12712 (KJC)
17-12607 (KJC)
17-12678 (KJC)
17-12799 (KJC)
18-10287 (KJC)
17-12785 (KJC)
17-12575 (KJC)
17-12715 (KJC)
17-12631 (KJC)
17-12770 (KJC)
17-12810 (KJC)
17-12590 (KJC)
17-12779 (KJC)
17-12630 (KJC)
17-12642 (KJC)
17-12647 (KJC)
17-12789 (KJC)
17-12835 (KJC)
17-12562 (KJC)
17-12567 (KJC)
18-10288 (KJC)
17-12691 (KJC)
17-12625 (KJC)
17-12697 (KJC)
17-12711 (KJC)
17-12661 (KJC)
17-12778 (KJC)
17-12766 (KJC)
17-12646 (KJC)
17-12717 (KJC)
17-12634 (KJC)
17-12612 (KJC)
17-12638 (KJC)
17-12725 (KJC)
17-12608 (KJC)
18-10289 (KJC)
17-12738 (KJC)
17-12729 (KJC)
17-12639 (KJC)
17-12831 (KJC)
17-12747 (KJC)
17-12633 (KJC)
17-12579 (KJIC)
17-12827 (KJC)
17-12724 (KJC)
17-12686 (KJC)

- 17-12626 (KJC)

18-10290 (KJC)
17-12644 (KJC)
17-12677 (KJC)
17-12620 (KJC)
17-12721 (KJC)
17-12619 (KJC)
17-12704 (KJC)
17-12700 (KJC)
17-12756 (KJC)
17-12609 (KJC)
17-12653 (KJC)
17-12659 (KJC)
1712663 (KJC)
17-12669 (KJC)
18-10291 (KJC)
17-12674 (KJC)
17-12681 (KJC)
17-12684 (KJC)
17-12688 (KJC)
17-12694 (KJC)
17-12701 (KJC)

page 1
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WOODBRIDGE

STRUCTURED FUNDING, LLC
14225 Ventura Blvd, Suite 100, Sherman Oaks, CA 91423
Tel: (818) 386 6300 - (866) 865 7044 -Fax: (866) 452 4499

www.woodbridgeinvestments.com

CLOSING BOOK

Designated Assignee:
Paul Labiner Revocable Trust dated 1/15/13

Annuity Issuer:
Genworth Life and Annuity Insurance Company

Structured Settlement Obligor:
Jamestown Life Insurance Company

Original Payee:
Ed Dancy, IV

Proposed Closing Date:
March 5, 2013
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TABLE OF CONTENTS

Annuity Issuer: Genworth Life and Annuity Insurance Company

Original Payee: Ed Dancy, [V
Proposed Closing Date: March 5, 2013

Contact Information and Transaction Summary
Master Assignment And Assumption Sheet

Offer Sheet

Amorization Schedule (Est. Funding March 5, 2013)
Petition

Notice of Hearing

Certificate of Service

Court Order

Affidavit in Lieu of Structured Settlement Agreement and Release
Benefits Letter

Certificate of Marital Status

Waiver of Independent Professional Advice

Photo Identification

Lien/Judgement Search Results

Payee's Original Application

Acknowledgment Request to Genworth

Acknowledgment from Genworth
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WOODBRIDGE

STRUCTURED FUNDING, LLC

14225 Ventura Blvd. Suite 100, Sherman Oaks, CA 91423
Tel: (818) 386 6300 - (866) 865 7044 -Fax: (866) 452 4499

www.woodbridgeinvestments.com

Congratulations on your purchase of a Structured Settlement Fixed Term Annuity from
Woodbridge Structured Funding, LLC. We are a market leader in the sale of these investments to discerning
investors like you.

Structured Settlement Fixed Term Annuities are created through personal injury litigation. Recipients of these
payment streams sell them at a discount in exchange for a lump sum payment now. Payment rights to these
annuities are purchased by investors pursuant to State law. The purchase and sale of each payment stream is
approved by a court which issues an order redirecting the payments to the investor.

Structured Settlement Fixed Term Annuities earn a fixed rate of interest resulting in a predictable return on your
investment. Investors receive payments according to the payment schedule set out in the Court Order which is
included in this Closing Book.

This Closing Book has been prepared to give you easy access to important information about your investment.
The Table of Contents sets out all of the relevant documentation for your transaction. To get a quick review of
your investment, the Transaction Summary provides a convenient synopsis.

A few key points about your investment:

1. Payments will be made by check to the address you provided. You will find this
information in the Transaction Summary.
2. You may change your address or deposit method by contacting the Annuity
Issuer directly. You will be required to provide a written direction. All of the
necessary contact information appears on the page entitled “Contact
Information.”
3. If you are an individual, the Fixed Payments shall be paid to you regardless of
whether you are alive or deceased. In the event of death, your estate
administrator should contact the Annuity Issuer to advise of any change of the
payment direction.
4. This investment may be taxable. You should consult your tax advisor to obtain
advice on the proper tax treatment in your circumstances.
5. If you are purchasing a lump sum payment(s), we strongly encourage you to contact the Annuity Issuer in
writing and by telephone at least thirty (30) days before the payment is due to make sure that the Annuity
Issuer has the correct name and address for the issuance of your lump sum payment(s).

Thank you for purchasing a Structured Settlement Fixed Term Annuity from Woodbridge
Structured Funding, LLC. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,
Robert Shapiro

President
Woodbridge Structured Funding, LLC
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Tab 1

Contact Information and Transaction Summary
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Contact Information

Transfer Company

Ash Square Funding, LLC
14225 Ventura Blvd., Suite 100
Sherman Oaks, CA 91423

Original Payee

Ed Dancy, IV

840 Nassau Ave., S.W.
Birmingham, AL 35211

Annuity Issuer

Genworth Life and Annuity Insurance Company
3100 Albert Lankford Dr.

Lynchburg, VA 24501

Structured Settlement Obligor
Jamestown Life Insurance Company
3100 Albert Lankford Dr.
Lynchburg, VA 24501

Transfer Attorney
Maxwell D. Carter
1023 Edenton St.
Birmingham, AL 35243

Page 6 of 101
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Transaction Summary for Ed Dancy, IV

State of Transfer :

Annuity Issuer:

Annuity Policy Number:

Structured Settlement Obligor :

Aggregate Payments:

Assigned Payments:

Estimated Purchase Price:

Effective Interest Rate Purchase:

Original Annuitant:

Estimated Closing Date:

ALABAMA

Genworth Life and Annuity Insurance
Company

1758142

Jamestown Life Insurance
Company

$558,668.25

Life-contingent monthly payments of
$2,357.25 commencing April 7, 2024
through December 7, 2043.

$139,707.70

7.25%

Ed Dancy, IV

March 5, 2013
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Tab 2

Master Assignment and Assumption Sheet
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Tab 3
Offer Sheet
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Tab 4
Amorization Schedule (Est. Funding March 5, 2013)
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03/05/2013 10:33:10 AM Page 1
Ed Dancy IV 876163 Genworth AL FH Deal 3
Compound Period ......... : Monthly
Effective Annual Rate ... : 7.250 %
CASH FLOW DATA
Event Date Amount Number Period End Date
1 Loan 03/05/2013 139,707.70 1
2 Payment 04/07/2024 2,357.25 237 Monthly  12/07/2043
AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE - Normal Amortization
Date Payment Interest Principal Balance
Loan 03/05/2013 139,707.70
2013 Totals 0.00 0.00 0.00
1 04/07/2024 2,357.25 163,884.62 161,527.37- 301,235.07
2 05/07/2024 2,357.25 1,762.15 595.10 300,639.97
3 06/07/2024 2,357.25 1,758.67 598.58 300,041.39
4 07/07/2024 2,357.25 1,755.16 602.09 299,439.30
5 08/07/2024 2,357.25 1,751.64 605.61 298,833.69
6 09/07/2024 2,357.25 1,748.10 609.15 298,224.54
7 10/07/2024 2,357.25 1,744.54 612.71 297,611.83
8 11/07/2024 2,357.25 1,740.95 616.30 296,995.53
9 12/07/2024 2,357.25 1,737.35 619.90 296,375.63
2024 Totals 21,215.25 177,883.18 156,667.93-
10 01/07/2025 2,357.25 1,733.72 623.53 295,752.10
11 02/07/2025 2,357.25 1,730.07 627.18 295,124.92
12 03/07/2025 2,357.25 1,726.40 630.85 294,494.07
13 04/07/2025 2,357.25 1,722.71 634.54 293,859.53
14 05/07/2025 2,357.25 1,719.00 638.25 293,221.28
15 06/07/2025 2,357.25 1,715.27 641.98 292,579.30
16 07/07/2025 2,357.25 1,711.51 645.74 291,933.56
17 08/07/2025 2,357.25 1,707.74 649.51 291,284.05
18 09/07/2025 2,357.25 1,703.94 653.31 290,630.74
19 10/07/2025 2,357.25 1,700.11 657.14 289,973.60
20 11/07/2025 2,357.25 1,696.27 660.98 289,312.62
21 12/07/2025 2,357.25 1,692.40 664.85 288,647.77
2025 Totals 28,287.00 20,559.14 7,727.86
22 01/07/2026 2,357.25 1,688.51 668.74 287,979.03
23 02/07/2026 2,357.25 1,684.60 672.65 287,306.38
24 03/07/2026 2,357.25 1,680.67 676.58 286,629.80
25 04/07/2026 2,357.25 1,676.71 680.54 285,949.26
26 05/07/2026 2,357.25 1,672.73 684.52 285,264.74
27 06/07/2026 2,357.25 1,668.72 688.53 284,576.21
28 07/07/2026 2,357.25 1,664.70 692.55 283,883.66
29 08/07/2026 2,357.25 1,660.65 696.60 283,187.06
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03/05/2013 10:33:10 AM Page 2
Ed Dancy IV 876163 Genworth AL FH Deal 3

Date Payment Interest Principal Balance

30 09/07/2026 2,357.25 1,656.57 700.68 282,486.38

31 10/07/2026 2,357.25 1,652.47 704.78 281,781.60

32 11/07/2026 2,357.25 1,648.35 708.90 281,072.70

33 12/07/2026 2,357.25 1,644.20 713.05 280,359.65
2026 Totals 28,287.00 19,998.88 8,288.12

34 01/07/2027 2,357.25 1,640.03 717.22 279,642.43

35 02/07/2027 2,357.25 1,635.84 721.41 278,921.02

36 03/07/2027 2,357.25 1,631.62 725.63 278,195.39

37 04/07/2027 2,357.25 1,627.37 729.88 277,465.51

38 05/07/2027 2,357.25 1,623.10 734.15 276,731.36

39 06/07/2027 2,357.25 1,618.81 738.44 275,992.92

40 07/07/2027 2,357.25 1,614.49 742.76 275,250.16

41 08/07/2027 2,357.25 1,610.14 747.11 274,503.05

42 09/07/2027 2,357.25 1,605.77 751.48 273,751.57

43 10/07/2027 2,357.25 1,601.38 755.87 272,995.70

44 11/07/2027 2,357.25 1,596.95 760.30 272,235.40

45 12/07/2027 2,357.25 1,592.51 764.74 271,470.66
2027 Totals 28,287.00 19,398.01 8,888.99

46 01/07/2028 2,357.25 1,588.03 769.22 270,701.44

47 02/07/2028 2,357.25 1,583.53 773.72 269,927.72

48 03/07/2028 2,357.25 1,579.01 778.24 269,149.48

49 04/07/2028 2,357.25 1,574.45 782.80 268,366.68

50 05/07/2028 2,357.25 1,569.88 787.37 267,579.31

51 06/07/2028 2,357.25 1,565.27 791.98 266,787.33

52 07/07/2028 2,357.25 1,560.64 796.61 265,990.72

53 08/07/2028 2,357.25 1,555.98 801.27 265,189.45

54 09/07/2028 2,357.25 1,551.29 805.96 264,383.49

55 10/07/2028 2,357.25 1,546.57 810.68 263,572.81

56 11/07/2028 2,357.25 1,541.83 815.42 262,757.39

57 12/07/2028 2,357.25 1,537.06 820.19 261,937.20
2028 Totals 28,287.00 18,753.54 9,533.46

58 01/07/2029 2,357.25 1,532.26 824.99 261,112.21

59 02/07/2029 2,357.25 1,527.44 829.81 260,282.40

60 03/07/2029 2,357.25 1,522.58 834.67 259,447.73

61 04/07/2029 2,357.25 1,517.70 839.55 258,608.18

62 05/07/2029 2,357.25 1,512.79 844.46 257,763.72

63 06/07/2029 2,357.25 1,507.85 849.40 256,914.32

64 07/07/2029 2,357.25 1,502.88 854.37 256,059.95

65 08/07/2029 2,357.25 1,497.88 859.37 255,200.58

66 09/07/2029 2,357.25 1,492.86 864.39 254,336.19

67 10/07/2029 2,357.25 1,487.80 869.45 253,466.74

68 11/07/2029 2,357.25 1,482.71 874.54 252,592.20

69 12/07/2029 2,357.25 1,477.60 879.65 251,712.55
2029 Totals 28,287.00 18,062.35 10,224.65

70 01/07/2030 2,357.25 1,472.45 884.80 250,827.75
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71 02/07/2030 2,357.25 1,467.28 889.97 249,937.78
72 03/07/2030 2,357.25 1,462.07 895.18 249,042.60
73 04/07/2030 2,357.25 1,456.83 900.42 248,142.18
74 05/07/2030 2,357.25 1,451.57 905.68 247,236.50
75 06/07/2030 2,357.25 1,446.27 910.98 246,325.52
76 07/07/2030 2,357.25 1,440.94 916.31 245,409.21
77 08/07/2030 2,357.25 1,435.58 921.67 244,487.54
78 09/07/2030 2,357.25 1,430.19 927.06 243,560.48
79 10/07/2030 2,357.25 1,424.77 932.48 242,628.00
80 11/07/2030 2,357.25 1,419.31 937.94 241,690.06
81 12/07/2030 2,357.25 1,413.82 943.43 240,746.63

2030 Totals 28,287.00 17,321.08 10,965.92
82 01/07/2031 2,357.25 1,408.31 948.94 239,797.69
83 02/07/2031 2,357.25 1,402.75 954.50 238,843.19
84 03/07/2031 2,357.25 1,397.17 960.08 237,883.11
85 04/07/2031 2,357.25 1,391.55 965.70 236,917.41
86 05/07/2031 2,357.25 1,385.91 971.34 235,946.07
87 06/07/2031 2,357.25 1,380.22 977.03 234,969.04
88 07/07/2031 2,357.25 1,374.51 982.74 233,986.30
89 08/07/2031 2,357.25 1,368.76 988.49 232,997.81
90 09/07/2031 2,357.25 1,362.98 994.27 232,003.54
91 10/07/2031 2,357.25 1,357.16 1,000.09 231,003.45
92 11/07/2031 2,357.25 1,351.31 1,005.94 229,997.51
93 12/07/2031 2,357.25 1,345.43 1,011.82 228,985.69

2031 Totals 28,287.00 16,526.06 11,760.94
94 01/07/2032 2,357.25 1,339.51 1,017.74 227,967.95
95 02/07/2032 2,357.25 1,333.55 1,023.70 226,944.25
96 03/07/2032 2,357.25 1,327.57 1,029.68 225,914.57
97 04/07/2032 2,357.25 1,321.54 1,035.71 224,878.86
98 05/07/2032 2,357.25 1,315.48 1,041.77 223,837.09
99 06/07/2032 2,357.25 1,309.39 1,047.86 222,789.23
100 07/07/2032 2,357.25 1,303.26 1,053.99 221,735.24
101 08/07/2032 2,357.25 1,297.09 1,060.16 220,675.08
102 09/07/2032 2,357.25 1,290.89 1,066.36 219,608.72
103 10/07/2032 2,357.25 1,284.65 1,072.60 218,536.12
104 11/07/2032 2,357.25 1,278.38 1,078.87 217,457.25
105 12/07/2032 2,357.25 1,272.07 1,085.18 216,372.07

2032 Totals 28,287.00 15,673.38 12,613.62
106 01/07/2033 2,357.25 1,265.72 1,091.53 215,280.54
107 02/07/2033 2,357.25 1,259.34 1,097.91 214,182.63
108 03/07/2033 2,357.25 1,252.91 1,104.34 213,078.29
109 04/07/2033 2,357.25 1,246.45 1,110.80 211,967.49
110 05/07/2033 2,357.25 1,239.95 1,117.30 210,850.19
111 06/07/2033 2,357.25 1,233.42 1,123.83 209,726.36
112 07/07/2033 2,357.25 1,226.84 1,130.41 208,595.95
113 08/07/2033 2,357.25 1,220.23 1,137.02 207,458.93
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114 09/07/2033 2,357.25 1,213.58 1,143.67 206,315.26
115 10/07/2033 2,357.25 1,206.89 1,150.36 205,164.90
116 11/07/2033 2,357.25 1,200.16 1,157.09 204,007.81
117 12/07/2033 2,357.25 1,193.39 1,163.86 202,843.95
2033 Totals 28,287.00 14,758.88 13,528.12
118 01/07/2034 2,357.25 1,186.58 1,170.67 201,673.28
119 02/07/2034 2,357.25 1,179.74 1,177.51 200,495.77
120 03/07/2034 2,357.25 1,172.85 1,184.40 199,311.37
121 04/07/2034 2,357.25 1,165.92 1,191.33 198,120.04
122 05/07/2034 2,357.25 1,158.95 1,198.30 196,921.74
123 06/07/2034 2,357.25 1,151.94 1,205.31 195,716.43
124 07/07/2034 2,357.25 1,144.89 1,212.36 194,504.07
125 08/07/2034 2,357.25 1,137.80 1,219.45 193,284.62
126 09/07/2034 2,357.25 1,130.66 1,226.59 192,058.03
127 10/07/2034 2,357.25 1,123.49 1,233.76 190,824.27
128 11/07/2034 2,357.25 1,116.27 1,240.98 189,583.29
129 12/07/2034 2,357.25 1,109.01 1,248.24 188,335.05
2034 Totals 28,287.00 13,778.10 14,508.90
130 01/07/2035 2,357.25 1,101.71 1,255.54 187,079.51
131 02/07/2035 2,357.25 1,094.37 1,262.88 185,816.63
132 03/07/2035 2,357.25 1,086.98 1,270.27 184,546.36
133 04/07/2035 2,357.25 1,079.55 1,277.70 183,268.66
134 05/07/2035 2,357.25 1,072.07 1,285.18 181,983.48
135 06/07/2035 2,357.25 1,064.56 1,292.69 180,690.79
136 07/07/2035 2,357.25 1,056.99 1,300.26 179,390.53
137 08/07/2035 2,357.25 1,049.39 1,307.86 178,082.67
138 09/07/2035 2,357.25 1,041.74 1,315.51 176,767.16
139 10/07/2035 2,357.25 1,034.04 1,323.21 175,443.95
140 11/07/2035 2,357.25 1,026.30 1,330.95 174,113.00
141 12/07/2035 2,357.25 1,018.52 1,338.73 172,774.27
2035 Totals 28,287.00 12,726.22 15,560.78
142 01/07/2036 2,357.25 1,010.68 1,346.57 171,427.70
143 02/07/2036 2,357.25 1,002.81 1,354.44 170,073.26
144 03/07/2036 2,357.25 994.88 1,362.37 168,710.89
145 04/07/2036 2,357.25 986.92 1,370.33 167,340.56
146 05/07/2036 2,357.25 978.90 1,378.35 165,962.21
147 06/07/2036 2,357.25 970.84 1,386.41 164,575.80
148 07/07/2036 2,357.25 962.73 1,394.52 163,181.28
149 08/07/2036 2,357.25 954.57 1,402.68 161,778.60
150 09/07/2036 2,357.25 946.36 1,410.89 160,367.71
151 10/07/2036 2,357.25 938.11 1,419.14 158,948.57
152 11/07/2036 2,357.25 929.81 1,427.44 157,521.13
153 12/07/2036 2,357.25 921.46 1,435.79 156,085.34
2036 Totals 28,287.00 11,598.07 16,688.93
154 01/07/2037 2,357.25 913.06 1,444.19 154,641.15
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155 02/07/2037 2,357.25 904.61 1,452.64 153,188.51
156 03/07/2037 2,357.25 896.11 1,461.14 151,727.37
157 04/07/2037 2,357.25 887.57 1,469.68 150,257.69
158 05/07/2037 2,357.25 878.97 1,478.28 148,779.41
159 06/07/2037 2,357.25 870.32 1,486.93 147,292.48
160 07/07/2037 2,357.25 861.62 1,495.63 145,796.85
161 08/07/2037 2,357.25 852.87 1,504.38 144,292.47
162 09/07/2037 2,357.25 844.07 1,513.18 142,779.29
163 10/07/2037 2,357.25 835.22 1,522.03 141,257.26
164 11/07/2037 2,357.25 826.32 1,530.93 139,726.33
165 12/07/2037 2,357.25 817.36 1,539.89 138,186.44

2037 Totals 28,287.00 10,388.10 17,898.90
166 01/07/2038 2,357.25 808.35 1,548.90 136,637.54
167 02/07/2038 2,357.25 799.29 1,557.96 135,079.58
168 03/07/2038 2,357.25 790.18 1,567.07 133,512.51
169 04/07/2038 2,357.25 781.01 1,576.24 131,936.27
170 05/07/2038 2,357.25 771.79 1,585.46 130,350.81
171 06/07/2038 2,357.25 762.52 1,594.73 128,756.08
172 07/07/2038 2,357.25 753.19 1,604.06 127,152.02
173 08/07/2038 2,357.25 743.81 1,613.44 125,538.58
174 09/07/2038 2,357.25 734.37 1,622.88 123,915.70
175 10/07/2038 2,357.25 724.87 1,632.38 122,283.32
176 11/07/2038 2,357.25 715.33 1,641.92 120,641.40
177 12/07/2038 2,357.25 705.72 1,651.53 118,989.87

2038 Totals 28,287.00 9,090.43 19,196.57
178 01/07/2039 2,357.25 696.06 1,661.19 117,328.68
179 02/07/2039 2,357.25 686.34 1,670.91 115,657.77
180 03/07/2039 2,357.25 676.57 1,680.68 113,977.09
181 04/07/2039 2,357.25 666.74 1,690.51 112,286.58
182 05/07/2039 2,357.25 656.85 1,700.40 110,586.18
183 06/07/2039 2,357.25 646.90 1,710.35 108,875.83
184 07/07/2039 2,357.25 636.90 1,720.35 107,155.48
185 08/07/2039 2,357.25 626.83 1,730.42 105,425.06
186 09/07/2039 2,357.25 616.71 1,740.54 103,684.52
187 10/07/2039 2,357.25 606.53 1,750.72 101,933.80
188 11/07/2039 2,357.25 596.29 1,760.96 100,172.84
189 12/07/2039 2,357.25 585.99 1,771.26 98,401.58

2039 Totals 28,287.00 7,698.71 20,588.29
190 01/07/2040 2,357.25 575.62 1,781.63 96,619.95
191 02/07/2040 2,357.25 565.20 1,792.05 94,827.90
192 03/07/2040 2,357.25 554.72 1,802.53 93,025.37
193 04/07/2040 2,357.25 544.17 1,813.08 91,212.29
194 05/07/2040 2,357.25 533.57 1,823.68 89,388.61
195 06/07/2040 2,357.25 522.90 1,834.35 87,554.26
196 07/07/2040 2,357.25 512.17 1,845.08 85,709.18
197 08/07/2040 2,357.25 501.38 1,855.87 83,853.31
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198 09/07/2040 2,357.25 490.52 1,866.73 81,986.58
199 10/07/2040 2,357.25 479.60 1,877.65 80,108.93
200 11/07/2040 2,357.25 468.62 1,888.63 78,220.30
201 12/07/2040 2,357.25 457.57 1,899.68 76,320.62
2040 Totals 28,287.00 6,206.04 22,080.96
202 01/07/2041 2,357.25 446.46 1,910.79 74,409.83
203 02/07/2041 2,357.25 435.28 1,921.97 72,487.86
204 03/07/2041 2,357.25 424.04 1,933.21 70,554.65
205 04/07/2041 2,357.25 412.73 1,944.52 68,610.13
206 05/07/2041 2,357.25 401.35 1,955.90 66,654.23
207 06/07/2041 2,357.25 389.91 1,967.34 64,686.89
208 07/07/2041 2,357.25 378.40 1,978.85 62,708.04
209 08/07/2041 2,357.25 366.83 1,990.42 60,717.62
210 09/07/2041 2,357.25 355.18 2,002.07 58,715.55
211 10/07/2041 2,357.25 343.47 2,013.78 56,701.77
212 11/07/2041 2,357.25 331.69 2,025.56 54,676.21
213 12/07/2041 2,357.25 319.84 2,037.41 52,638.80
2041 Totals 28,287.00 4,605.18 23,681.82
214 01/07/2042 2,357.25 307.92 2,049.33 50,589.47
215 02/07/2042 2,357.25 295.94 2,061.31 48,528.16
216 03/07/2042 2,357.25 283.88 2,073.37 46,454.79
217 04/07/2042 2,357.25 271.75 2,085.50 44,369.29
218 05/07/2042 2,357.25 259.55 2,097.70 42,271.59
219 06/07/2042 2,357.25 247.28 2,109.97 40,161.62
220 07/07/2042 2,357.25 234.94 2,122.31 38,039.31
221 08/07/2042 2,357.25 222.52 2,134.73 35,904.58
222 09/07/2042 2,357.25 210.03 2,147.22 33,757.36
223 10/07/2042 2,357.25 197.47 2,159.78 31,597.58
224 11/07/2042 2,357.25 184.84 2,172.41 29,425.17
225 12/07/2042 2,357.25 172.13 2,185.12 27,240.05
2042 Totals 28,287.00 2,888.25 25,398.75
226 01/07/2043 2,357.25 159.35 2,197.90 25,042.15
227 02/07/2043 2,357.25 146.49 2,210.76 22,831.39
228 03/07/2043 2,357.25 133.56 2,223.69 20,607.70
229 04/07/2043 2,357.25 120.55 2,236.70 18,371.00
230 05/07/2043 2,357.25 107.47 2,249.78 16,121.22
231 06/07/2043 2,357.25 94.30 2,262.95 13,858.27
232 07/07/2043 2,357.25 81.07 2,276.18 11,582.09
233 08/07/2043 2,357.25 67.75 2,289.50 9,292.59
234 09/07/2043 2,357.25 54.36 2,302.89 6,989.70
235 10/07/2043 2,357.25 40.89 2,316.36 4,673.34
236 11/07/2043 2,357.25 27.34 2,329.91 2,343.43
237 12/07/2043 2,357.25 13.82 2,343.43 0.00
2043 Totals 28,287.00 1,046.95 27,240.05

Grand Totals 558,668.25 418,960.55 139,707.70
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Last interest amount increased by 0.11 due to rounding.
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AlaFile E-Notice

58-CV-2013-900091.00

To: MAXWELL D. CARTER
mdc@maxcarterlaw.com

NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA

ASH SQUARE FUNDING LLC V. ED DANCY IV
58-CV-2013-900091.00

The following complaint was FILED on 1/29/2013 4:34:00 PM

Notice Date: 1/29/2013 4:34:00 PM

MARY HARRIS

CIRCUIT COURT CLERK
SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA
POST OFFICE BOX 1810
COLUMBIANA, AL 35051

205-669-3760
mary.harris@alacourt.gov
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3. Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement and/or qualified assignment executed
in connection with the Settlement Agreement, the defendants in the underlying action,
insured through Genworth Life and Annuity Insurance Company became obligated to
make periodic payments to the Payee, (hereinafter *“*Annuity Issuer”). To satisfy those
obligations, the carrier, purchased an annuity from Jamestown Life Insurance Company,
(hereinafter “Annuity Owner”) naming Payee as annuitant. The policy number of the
annuity is 1758142,

4. Payee, herein desiring to receive a lump sump in lieu of a Periodic Payments

Payee would otherwise receive pursuant to the Settlement Agreement. The lump sum
payment would be in lieu of life contingent monthly payments of $2,357.25
commencing on April 7, 2024 through and including December 7, 2043 (hereinafter
“Assigned Payments”). The aggregate amount of payments due over the payout period is
$558,668.25 with the present value being $451,804.69, at 1.00% discount rate. The gross
amount due the Payee upon approval would be $50,000.00. The Payee’s legal fees are -0-,
and filing and processing fees are -0-.

5. On or about September 12, 2012, Transferee provided to Payee a Disclosure
Statement, the form and content of which complies with the Alabama Structured Settlement
Protection Act §6-11-52 requirements, more than three (3) days prior to the date on which
Payee was to incur any obligation with respect to the transfer. Additionally, Transferee
provided to Payee a Disclosure Statement in conformity with the laws of the State of
Virginia, which the annuity Obligor(s) and/or annuity Issuer are domiciled. (True and

correct copies of the Disclosure Statements are attached as Exhibit “A™.)
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6. On or about September 15, 2012 Payee executed a “Structured Settlement
Annuity Sale and Assignment Agreement” in order to sell the periodic payments due
pursuant to the settlement agreement. (A true and correct copy of the Structured Settlement
Annuity Sale and Assignment Agreement is attached as Exhibit “B™.)

7. This filing of Notice of Proposed Transfer and Application for Authorization
of Structured Settlement Payment Rights; and the transfer contemplated under the
Structured Settlement Annuity Sale and Assignment Agreement, complies with the
requirements of the Alabama Structured Settlement Protection Act, Ala. Code 6-11-30 et
seq. and 26 U.S.C. §5891 et seq. and to the knowledge of the parties does not contravene
any Federal or State statute or order of any court of any responsible governmental or
administrative authority.

8. The best interests of Ed Dancy, IV, taking into account the welfare and
support of him/herself, renders the transfer appropriate because Payee desires to use the net
advanced funds of $50,000.00 dollars to pay his college tuition and make improvements to
his home. Payee has provided an Affidavit in support of this Application outlining Payee’s
reasons for pursuing this transfer. (A true and correct copy of the Payee’s Affidavit in
support of the transfer is attached as Exhibit “C”.)

9. The Parties believe the net amount payable to Payee is fair, just and
reasonable under the existing circumstances.

10.  The Payee has the following dependents as defined by Ala. Code § 6-11-
51(2): Wife and Minor Child. (A true and correct copy of the Statement of Dependents is

attached as Exhibit “D™.)
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I1.  Payee has considered Payee’s financial situation carefully before executing
the Structured Settlement Payment Right Purchase and Assignment Agreement. Moreover,
Payee was advised in writing by Transferee to seek independent professional advice
regarding the legal, tax and financial implications of this transfer. (See, Alabama
Disclosure Statement and Affidavit of Payee, Exhibits “A” and “C”.)

12.  The Assigned Payments are life contingent. In accordance with the

Structured Settlement Protection Act, the Payee has established and has agreed to maintain
procedures reasonably satisfactory to the annuity issuer and the structured settlement
obligor for (i) periodically confirming the payee's survival, and (ii) giving the annuity issuer
and the structured settlement obligor prompt written notice in the event of the payee's death.

13. By copy of this Application, Transferee has provided written notice of the
transfer to all interested parties, including Payee, Annuity Issuer and Owner. Any interested
party is entitled to support, oppose or otherwise respond to the Transferee’s application,
either in person or by counsel, by submitting a written response to the Court or by personal
appearance at the hearing of this Application. Such written response must be filed prior to
the hearing date listed on this application or as indicated by further notice of hearing, but in
no event is such response required to be filed less then 15 days following the service of this
petition.

14.  The Structured Settlement Annuity Sale and Assignment Agreement provides
that if Payee is domiciled in Alabama, any disputes between the parties will be governed in

accordance with the Jaw of the State of Alabama. (See Exhibit “B™.)
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WHEREFORE, Transferee hereby requests this Court, upon the disclosure and
notice required under the Structured Settlement Protection Act, to make findings required
under the Alabama Structured Settlement Protection Act, approve the transfer of structured
settlement payment rights as described in this Application and to enter an order stating as
follows:

1) the Court declares pursuant to 26 U.S.C. §5891 and the Alabama Structured
Settlement Protection Act, all statutory requirements have been met and the transfer of the
structured settlement payment rights are in the best interest of Payee and is fair and
reasonable to all interested parties under all circumstances;

2) Payee may lawfully assign to Transferee or its successors and assigns his
rights to receive the assigned payments;

3) all assigned payments shall be made to Transferee when each payment becomes
due;

4) Obligor and Issuer are hereby directed to remit and make payable the assigned
payments to ASH SQUARE FUNDING, LLC;

5) Payee no longer has the power or authority to request changes to the payment
address or beneficiary designation relating to the assigned payments, and no other person or
entity, other than Transferee, or its successors or assigns, shall have the power or authority
to change the address for payment of the assigned payments;

6) Obligor and Issuer shall not change the payment address for the assigned

payments unless it has received written notice from Transferee or its Successors or assigns;
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7) Declare the relief requested in no way negates the ownership or control of the
underlying annuity contract issued by Issuer and the Court makes no findings regarding the
enforceability, if any, of any non-assignment provision relating to or which may be
contained in any settlement agreement other than the Application before this Court; and

8) Ordering such other and further relief as this Court deems just and proper.

TH

Respectfully submitted this the 29"~ day of January, 2013.
s/ Maxwell D. Carter
MAXWELL D. CARTER
Attorney for Petitioner
ASB # 6588 ESTM

Of Counsel:
Maxwell D. Carter

Attorney & Counselor at Law, LLC
1023 Edenton St.

Birmingham, AL 35243

Phone: (205) 967-2509

Fax: (205) 967-2510
mdc(@maxcarterlaw.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that the above and foregeoing has been served by U.S. Certified Mail,
Postage Pre-paid with return receipt requested to the following parties on this the 29" day
of January, 2013.

Ed Dancy
840 Nassau Ave SW
Birmingham AL 35211

Genworth Life and Annuity Insurance Company
3100 Albert Lankford Drive

mail stop CSC-1-030

Lynchburg, VA 24501

Jamestown Life Insurance Company
3100 Albert Lankford Drive

mail stop CSC-1-030

Lynchburg, VA 24501

Latoya m. Deramus
600 Flint Hill Ln

#1001

Birmingham, AL 35022

s/Maxwell D. Carter
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DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
ALABAMA

REVISED —- RELATING BACK TO: SEPTEMBER 12, 2012

PAYEE: ED DANCY IV

This Disclosure Statement is being provided by Ash Square Funding, LLC
(“Ash Square” or "Us") to Ed Dancy IV, (""Payee" or '"You') in connection
with Payee's agreement to transfer and assign to Ash Square Funding, LLC
certain structured settlement payment rights due Payee.

1. Schedule of Payments Transferred. The Payee intends to assign,
transfer or sell to Ash Square Funding, LLC all of Payee's rights, title and
interest in the following payments:

Life contingent monthly payments of $2,357.25 commencing April 7,
2024 through and including December 7, 2043,

2. Aggregate Amount of Payments Transferred. The aggregate
amount of payments to be transferred to Ash Square Funding, LLC totals
$558,668.25.

3. Discounted Present Value. The discounted present value of the
aggregate payments transferred at 1.0% is $451,804.69. The discounted
present value is the calculation of current value of the transferred structured
seftlement payments under federal standards for valuing annuities. THIS IS
NOT THE RATE USED TO CALCULATE THE PURCHASE PRICE.

4. Calculation of Discounted Present Value. The discounted present
value of payments shall be calculated as follows: The applicable federal rate
used in calculating the discounted present value is 1.0%.

S. Gross Amount Payable. In exchange for these payments, the
Payee will receive the gross amount of $50,000.00. Funding will not occur
until everything necessary under the Structured Settlement Annuity Sale and

Assignment Agreement has taken place.
EXHIBIT
]
8
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6. Fees and Expenses. The Payee will be responsible for the
following approximate commissions, charges, fees, expenses, and costs in
connection with the closing of this transaction:

Legal Fees - h) 0.00
Processing Fees - $ 0.00

7. Net Amount Payable. The net amount payable to Payee after the
deduction of all commissions, fees, costs, expenses and charges described in
paragraph 6 of this disclosure is $50,000.00.

8. Right To Cancel. The Payee shall have the right to cancel the
Structured Settlement Annuity Sale and Assignment Agreement, without
penalty or further obligation, not later than the third (3'" business day, after
the Structured Settlement Annuity Sale and Assignment Agreement is signed
by the Payee.

9. Penalty In The Event Of Breach Of Contract. The amount of any
penalty and the aggregate amount of any liquidated damages (inclusive of
penalties), payable to Ash Square Funding, LLC by the Payee in the event of
the Payee's breach of the transfer agreement are NONE.

10. Independent Professional Advice. The Payee understands that
Payee should consult with Payee's own attorney, certified public accountant,
actuary, or other professional adviser concerning the legal, tax, and financial
implications of a transfer of structured settlement payment rights, including
the federal and state income tax consequences of a transfer if he/she or the
Settlement Obligor/Issuer is domiciled in a State that requires the payee to
receive such consultation.

I have read and understand everything set forth in this Disclosure Statement.

Eor Doarmein W

Ed Dancy IVU

[The remainder of this page intentionally ieft blank]
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7. Net Amount Pavable. The net amount payable to the Payee after the
deduction of all commissions, fees, costs, expenses and charges described in
paragraph “6” of this disclosure is $50,000.00.

8. Independent Consultation. The Payee understands that there may be
adverse tax consequences affecting the consumer as a result of the transfer and that
the consumer is advised to seek the advice of an attorney or accountant.

1 bave read and understand everything set forth in this Disclosure Statement.

—
U
Ed Dancy Ié&

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]
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AFFIDAVIT

|, Ed Dancy IV, of full age, being duly sworn according to the law, upon my oath depose to say:
1. | currently reside at 840 Nassau Ave SW, Birmingham, AL 35211,

2. | am the recipient of certain guaranteed payments under a structured settlement. The
entity presently obligated to make the payments due under the structured settlement is Jamestown Life
Insurance Company. In order to fund its payment obligations under the structured settlement
Jamestown Life Insurance Company purchased an annuity contract 1758142 from Genworth Life &

Annuity Insurance Company.

3. | voluntarily entered intc an Structured Settlement Annuity Sale and Assignment
Agreement (the “Agreement”) dated September 15, 2012 with Ash Square Funding, LLC (“Ash Square
Funding, LLC"). Under that Agreement, | agreed to sell and assign Ash Square Funding, LLC the

following payments due to me under the structured settlement:

Life contingent monthly payments of $2,357.25 commencing April 7, 2024 through and
including December 7, 2043.

4. | understand | will forego receipt of the Assigned Payments under the Agreement. |
understand that my beneficiaries/heirs and | will no longer receive any of the Assigned Payments or
any portion of the Assigned Payments. | understand that all ¢of the Assigned Payments will go to Ash

Square Funding, LLC or the assigns of Ash Square Funding, LLC.

5. | also understand that this Affidavit is submitted for use in the court approval process
initiated by Ash Square Funding, LLC and myself to seek court approval of the transfer of payments to

Ash Square Funding, LLC.

6. | also received from Ash Square Funding, LLC a Disclosure Statement detailing the
terms of the Agreement, which | signed and returned to Ash Square Funding, LLC. | carefully reviewed

the Disclosure Statement and fully and completely understand all terms of the Disclosure Statement.

7. In the Disclosure Statement, Ash Square Funding, LLC advised me to seek professional

advice regarding the Agreement from an attorney, accountant or other professional of my choice.

| have either received said advice or fully intend to receive independent professional

advice regarding this transaction.

X | have decided to waive the independent professional advice regarding this transaction.

8. | am a 24 year old married man with one dependent.

EXHIBIT

L C
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Tab 6
Notice Of Hearing
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SHEBLY COUNTY, ALABAMA

IN RE: ) Civil Action Number:
)

Application for Court Approval ) CV-2013-900091

of Transfer of Structured Settlement )

Payments of Ed Dancy, IV )
)

NOTICE OF HEARING

Please take note that the above referenced mater is set for hearing in the Circuit
Court of Shelby Co., before the Honorable Hub Harrington at the Shelby County

Courthouse, Main Street, Columbiana, Alabama on February 20, 2013 at 9:00 a.m. Please

mark your calendars accordingly.
Respectfully submitted this the 4™ day of February, 2013,

s/ Maxwell D. Carter
MAXWELL D. CARTER
Attorney for Petitioner
ASB # 6588 E57M

Of Counsel:

Maxwell D. Carter

Attorney & Counselor at Law, LLC
1023 Edenton St.

Birmingham, AL 35243

Phone: (205) 967-2509

Fax: (205) 967-2510
mdc@maxcarterlaw.com
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Tab 7

Certificate of Service
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that the above and foregoing has been served by U.S. Certified Mail,
Postage Pre-paid to the following parties on this the 4™ day of February, 2013.

Ed Dancy
840 Nassau Ave SW
Birmingham AL 35211

Latoya Deramus

600 Flint Hill Lane
#1001

Bessemer, AL 35022

Genworth Life and Annuity Insurance Company
3100 Albert Lankford Drive

mail stop CSC-1-030

Lynchburg, VA 24501

Jamestown Life Insurance Company
3100 Albert Lankford Drive

mail stop CSC-1-030

Lynchburg, VA 24501

s/Maxwell D. Carter
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Tab 8
Court Order
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AlaFile E-Notice

58-CV-2013-900091.00
Judge: HUB HARRINGTON

To: CARTER MAXWELL DOUGLAS
mdc@maxcarterlaw.com

NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA

ASH SQUARE FUNDING LLC V. ED DANCY IV
58-CV-2013-900091.00

The following matter was FILED on 2/20/2013 9:49:31 AM

Notice Date: 2/20/2013 9:49:31 AM

MARY HARRIS

CIRCUIT COURT CLERK
SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA
POST OFFICE BOX 1810
COLUMBIANA, AL 35051

205-669-3760
mary.harris@alacourt.gov
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Lynchburg, VA 24501
(“Annuity Issuer”)

STRUCTURED SETTLEMENT OBLIGOR
Jamestown Life Insurance Company
3100 Albert Lankford Dr.

Mail Stop CSC-1-030
Lynchburg, VA 24501
(“Obligor”)

2, Pursuant to ALA. CODE § 6-11-52, at least 3 days prior to execution of
.the Transfer and Assignment Agreement at issue in the present matter, the transferee
provided payee with a disclosure form consistent with ALA. CODE § 6-11-52 (1) to (8).

3. Pursuant to 26 USC § 5891(b)(2)(AXi) and (i}, the instant transfer (i) does
not contravene any Federal or State statute or the order of any court or responsible
administrative authority, and (ii) is in the best interest of the payee, taking into account
the welfare and support of the payee’s dependents, if any. ‘

4, Pursuant to ALA. CODE § 6-11-53 (1), the transfer is in the best interest of
the payee, taking into account the welfare and support of the payee’s dependents, if
any. . | o

5. Pursuant to ALA. CODE § 6-11-53 (2), the payee has been advised in
writing by the transferee to seek independent professional advice regarding the transfer
and has either received such advice or knowingly waived such advice in writing.

6. Pursuant to ALA. CODE § 6-11-53 (3}, the transfer does not contravene
any applicable statue or the order of any court or other government authority.

o 7. The transfer satisfies all requirements of the Alabama Structured
Settlement Protection Act (the “Act”), ALA. CODE § 6-11-50 et seq., and 26 U.S.C.
5891.

8. Jurisdiction and venue are proper for this Court, and proper and tirriély
notices were given to all interested parties, payee, the Annuity Owner and Annuity

Issuer in full compliance with the Alabama Structured Settlement Protection Act and the

laws of the State of Alabama.




' Case 17-12560-BLS Doc 3762-5 Filed 08/02/19 Page 71 0f 101

ACCORDINGLY, ITIS HEREBY ORDERED, that: |

A. The Purchase Agreement providing for the transfer of structured
'settlement payment rights by and between Ed Dancy, IV, payee, and Ash Square
Funding, LLC, transferee, as described in the Purchase Agreement which is the subject
of this Action is approved. | | | o

B. All payments transferred ‘pursuant to said Purchase Agréemént are tobe
made payable to Ash Square Funding, LLC’s designated assignees, Paul Labiner

Revocable Trust dated 1/15/13 ("Labiner Trust”) as specifically directed below:

ASSIGNED PAYMENTS
Life contmgent monthly payments of $2,357.25 commencing April 7, 2024 through and
including December 7, 2043
(the “Assigned Payments”)

DESIGNATED ADDRESS
Paul Labiner Revocable Trust dated 1/15/13
5499 North Federal Hwy
Boca Raton, FL 33487
(the “Designated Address”)

or to any other address as designated in writing by Ash Square Funding, LLC, its
successors and/or assignsg without further order of this Court (collectively referred to as
the “Designated Address”). For and in exchange of the above assigned payments
Payee shall receive the lump sum of $50,000.00. ‘ o

C. Not later than twenty (20) days after service of a copy of the Ordef entered.
by this Court, the obligor, Jamestown Life Insurance Company, and Genworth Life and
Annuity Insurance Company, as Annuity Issuer, are hereby directed to contact
Petitioner or its assigns at the following address, Ash Square Funding, LLC, 14225
Ventura Bivd., Suite 100, Sherman Oaks, CA 91423, acknowledging the Transfer,
informing Petitioner or its assighees that the change has been made to its records, and
specifying the name of the payee scheduled to receive the Assigned Payments, and

address or bank account designation to where the Assigned Payments shall be sent.
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D. The Assigned Payment(s) the Transferee ié purchasing from the F’ayeé
are paid only for so long as the Payee is alive. The Annuity Issuer and Obligor are only
obligated to pay the Assigned Payment(s') to the Designated Assignee during the period
specified in th'is Order only if the Payee is alive at the time the Assigned Payment(s)
become due. In order for the Assigned Payment (s) to be made, the Transferee or
Designated Assignee shall provide to the Annuity Issuer, as may be requested from
time to time by the Annuity lssuer in their reasonable discretion, written confirmation
that the Payee is alive. Without limiting the foregoing, the Transferee or Designated
Assignee shall provide to the Annuity Issuer an annual certificate in March of each year,
beginning on April 7,2024 confirming that the Payee is alive. The Annuity Issuer agrees
that satisfactory proof that the Payee is alive may, at the election of the Designated
Assignee, be provided by: (i) a search performed by a recognized search company
(such as Westlaw or Lexis/Nexis) that does not produce a death certificate for the
Payee or a response from the Social Security Administration, or any successor agency, -
either directly or through a recognized search company (such as Westlaw or
Lexis/Nexis) that there is no record of the death of the Payee or (ii) a statement frofn

either the Transferee or Desighated Assignee that they have seen or spoken with the

- - Payee and can thus confirm that the Payee is alive. The Transferee or Designated

Assignee and the Annuity Issuer shall provide written notice of the Payee’s death to
each other immediately upon learning that the Payee has died. In any event, any
payments made by the Annuity Issuer or Obligor or their successors and/or assigns
after the death of the Payee shall be returned to the Annuity Issuer or Obligor.

E. This Order shall be read in conjunction with prior order(s) of this or any
other Court transferring payments to Ash Square Funding, LLC and/or Labiner Trust the

payments transferred herein shall be in addition to payments transferred pursuant to

any such prior order(s).
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F. This Order shall be binding upon the F’ayee,: the Transferee, Jamestown
Life Insurance Company, and Genworth Life and Annuity Insurance Company and all
other interested parties. -

G. This Order shall cohstitute a final “Qualified Order” within the meaning of
26 USC § 5891.

DONE AND ORDERED in Alabama, thisM/day of February, 2013.

))))))
‘‘‘‘‘‘‘
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Tab 9

Affidavit in Lieu of Structured Settlement Agreement and Release
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AFFIDAVIT IN LIEU OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

I, Ed Dancy IV, understand that I am making the following statements under oath:

My current address is 840 Nassau Ave SW, Birmingham, AL 35211.

My social security number is [ NN 2and my date of birth is || || -

I am the recipient of periodic payments resulting from a personal injury claim. The
claim was settled by a Settlement Agreement and Release (the “Settlement
Agreement”) in the State of Alabama on or about 1994. Under the Settlement
Agreement, the Defendant and/or Defendant’s liability insurer guaranteed that certain
structured settlement payments would be made payable to me.

To satisfy and fund its obligation under the Settlement Agreement, Jamestown Life
Insurance Company ( the “Structured Settlement Company’’) purchased a guaranteed
investment contract (the “Annuity”), issued by Genworth Life & Annuity Insurance
Company (the “Annuity Issuer”), bearing policy contract number 1758142. The
Structured Settlement Company is the obligor of the obligations set forth in the
Settlement Agreement.

I am currently receiving or am scheduled to receive the Periodic Payments under the
Settlement Agreement and/or Annuity.

I am making this Affidavit in Lieu of Settlement Agreement because I do not have a
copy of the settlement agreement. I have tried to locate a copy, but was unable to do
so. I have requested a copy of my Settlement Agreement from my insurance
company and they either don’t have a copy of the Settlement Agreement nor have
they responded to my request.

I realize that as a material part of my contract with Ash Square Funding, LLC, this
document is a condition to my closing this transaction. I submit this affidavit in lieu
of that condition precedent and ask Ash Square Funding, LLC to waive this
requirement.

I assert, based upon my knowledge and recollection, that there were no additional

parties, other than myself, who have any continuing right or obligation under the
underlying structured settlement agreement

[ The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]
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ALL OF THE STATEMENTS THAT | HAVE MADE IN THIS AFFIDAVIT ARE
TRUE, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF. 1
UNDERSTAND THAT I MAY BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MONEY DAMAGES IF [
WILLFULLY MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT WITHIN THIS AFFIDAVIT.

/CDA/\ Q/(“}M/f\

£d Dancy 1V '

STATE OF /jr/prbﬁmﬁ

COUNTY OF Setercon

On this [ Fay of Sepleat ber 2012, before me, the above signed personally
appeared before me and broduced for identification {Yy.\yer 4, ¢ense  oris personally
known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledgment to me that he/she executed it.

o ool

Notary Public

NOTRRY PUBLIC STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: July 7, 2014
BONDED THRU NOTARY PUBLIC UNQERWRITERS
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Tab 10

Benefits Letter
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saouescoss (2134 2993471487 FEDEX OFFICE 1548 PAGE @2
A
A”ré:\~
Gonwarih |1 and Annuylty (raurance Gompany
Genworth Qermonth Lile Ynsurante Company
Financial Genwarth Lite Ingyranar Company of New York
P.0.Box 8158

Lynehburg VA 24508 - 6158
888 322 4829 Toll Free
434 948.8440 Fax

November 4, 2011

e . B Daney IV . . L ‘ oo
" - 840 Nassau Avé SW * © ’ ' - b
Birmingham AL 35211

T e e e TN G A " T —————

e e R Anntrity-Contract# 175814R-——
Owner Jamestcwn Life lnsurance Company

Thank you for chaosing Genwarth Life and Annufty Insurance ¢0‘mpaj‘;y\ for yoilr insurance negds.

This tetter will serve as ‘rarification of the annuity banafit payméﬁts ourrekﬁly gcheduled to be paid 1o
you, and Is being sent a; your requeat.

‘Asésiding i6 our recordt, you are scheduled to racelve:

» . - ..$2,857 .25 payab'e monthly on th2 7" quaranteed untit March 7, 2024, and thereafier for as
T iong es you shall five,
- $35,000.00-to be pald in a lump sum due May 28, 2016.
$50,000.00 10 be paid in & lump sum due May 28, 2021,
~$75,000.00 to ba paid {n a lump sum due May 28, 2028,
- 5100,000.00 torbs paid in a lump sum due May 28,2031, - - - . T =
$150;000.00:16 b paid in a lump ‘sum due May 28, 2038.

P& e 0. e

" " Thesé Banéfits aré bsing peid atoording:t0 the terms of a sattlement agréémeant and must ba pald'
&s Indicated. - The period ¢ payments cannet be accelarated, deferred, inoreasad, decreased,
asstgﬂed 3old or transfex Ted, Thls contract has no cash surrender or loan value
Your business ls Qreatly 1pprecrated and we look forward to servmg you in the future lf yuu have
Hiestione, pléase call us at B38 3224829, Monday -~ Thursday 8:20 a.m. to 8:00 p.m._and.Friday! -
9:00 am. to 8:00 p.m. Eastern Time.

Sincerely,

Annulty: Behefit Services . -

49958 mslfﬂ t dﬁ!y ‘Genwz’m){ Lits tnsurar eg Compeny of Mi;v-Yod( Ie fivensed in Naw Yark.
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Tab 11

Certificate of Marital Status
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Please complete and sign. If you are married, your spouse must complele & sign Section B in presence of notary

CERTIFICATE OF MARITAL STATUS

SECTION A

, Ed Dancy IV, hereby certify that | am:

a. Married

b. Divorced (Date of divorce ) {If divorced, please return a

copy of your divorce decree).
C. Widowed (If widowed, please retum a copy of your spouse’s death
certificate).

d. / Never married N |
g‘i@f. \k/(‘m,rém/

Ed Dancy IV

SECTION B
Spousal Consent:

1. 1, , whose address is am the

spouse of Ed Dancy IV who has entered into the attached SALE AND ASSIGNMENT
AGREEMENT (“Assignment) with Ash Square Funding, LLC.
2. My Social Security Numberis -
3. My Date of Bithis ___/_ /

4. (n the past six (6) months, | have resided at the following address:

5. | consent to my spouse entering into the Assignment to Ash Square Funding, LLC in

accordance with the terms of the Assignment.

{Spouse's Signature)
Swom to before me this

+i . ]
____f5 day of_Septepber 2012 NGTA C STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARG
y ‘ wogYMPrklesLS\ON EXPIRES: July 7, 2014

@\L/ — 07 % A}I BONDED THRU NOTARY PLBLIC UNDERWRITERS
LG (1% LYdn

Notary Public
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Tab 12

Waiver of Independent Professional Advice




Case 17-12560-BLS Doc 3762-5 Filed 08/02/19 Page 82 of 101

Please complete and sign.

STATEMENT OF PROFESSIONAL REPRESENTATION

‘11/ | HAVE BEEN ADVISED BY ASH SQUARE FUNDING, LLC, THAT | SHOULD OBTAIN

INDEPENDENT PROFESSIONAL REPRESENTATION CONCERNING THE LEGAL, TAX
AND FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THIS TRANSACTION, BUT | FULLY
UNDERSTAND THE AGREEMENT AND THE EFFECTS OF THE TRANSACTION AND !
DO NOT WISH TO SEEK OUT SUCH INDEPENDENT PROFESSIONAL
REPRESENTATION.

OR

[ 1 HAVE OBTAINED INDEPENDENT REPRESENTATION & | FULLY UNDERSTAND THE
LEGAL, TAX AND FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE TRANSACTION STIPULATED IN
THE STRUCTURED SETTLEMENT ANNUITY SALE AND ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT
AND THE RELATED DOCUMENTS. THE NAME OF MY PROFESSIONAL ADVISOR IS
SET FORTH BELOW:

To Be Completed By Certified Professional Advisor

Name of Professional: Type of Professional:
Phone Number: () a Attomey
Address: o Certified Public Accountant

a Certified Financial Advisor
Designation:

| have provided independent professional advice to Ed Dancy IV in respect of the Sale and Assignment
Agreement with Ash Square Funding, LLC and the transaction contemplaled thereby.

/ /

Professional’s Signature Date

Acknowledged by:

g Al (\f\w{\ V<

Ed Dancy v~
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Tab 13

Photo Identification
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Tab 14

Lien/Judgement Search Results
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CIS Information Services
Panther Valley Village Square
P.O. Box 5000

Allamuchy, NJ 07820

cis

Tel 800-275-7722
Fax 800-275-8049

CREDIT REPORYT

FILE # 6787403 REISSUE # REPORY DATE 1/28/2013 RQD
PREPARED FOR WOODPBRIDGE STRUCTURED FUNDING CATE ORDERED ‘_/:)3/'_‘}01‘5

14225 VENTURA BLVD. SUITE 100 REPOSITORIES XP/TU

SHERMAN OAKS, CA 9142) LOAN # PRICE $8.30

BORROWER B CO-BORROWER

BORROWER DANCY, ED IV CO-BORROWER
SOC SeEC # | ] AGE SOC SfC # AGE
STREETY 840 NASSU YEARS AT ADDR
CITY. STATE, ZI# BIRMINGHAM, AL 235211 MARITAL STATUS » OF DEP
elw REpORTED | DATE BALANCE PASTOUE I ERITTGD PRESENT STATUS
ol ? CREDITOR DATE OPENED | HGH CREDIT TERAS AMOUNT 00 - :
A fl DLA BRI RtV 3040 | eam | w0 SQURCE

ECOA KEY: B

BORROWER: CuCO-BORROWER. S=SHARED: JuwJOINT

UNDESIGNATED: A=AUTHORIZED USER
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Tab 15
Payee's Original Application
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Have you ever filed bankruptcy? [J Yes 'No

e Jfyes, When: State:

s  Please specify the type of bankruptcy that you have filed:

Have you ever sold or borrowed against your annuity payments? [ ] Yes /No
(If you answered YES to the above question please provide the following information.)

e«  Which payments were sold?

¢ When were the payments sold?

o Who did you sell these payments to?

How did you find out about us?

KZﬁntemet (if so, which website or search engine did you use):

(1 Broker or Lawyer (Name and / or company):
[ TV (if so, which channel or show):
[J Other (Please be specific):

[ understand and agree that: (a) all of the statements and answers on this application are (rue, completle and correctly stated; (b)
my statemeats and answers are made as an inducement to the buyer to close and fund the proposed purchase of my right to
receive future payments in my structured benefits, subject lo the terms and conditions of any applicable Purchase and Salc
Agreement enlered into between me and the buyer and in so doing the buyer will rely in the truthfulness of my statements and
answers; (¢) even though I have provided these answers, the buyer is not required (o close and fund the purchase of my structured
benefits.

[ declarc the above information (o be true and correct, and authorize the buyer of the above identified structured
settlement/annuity, their successors, affiliates and assigns to obtain and verify a consumer credit report.

Please Sign: Eﬁﬁy{ (\\A/{\/é d‘)_, Date:‘g" /g"ZG(/Z
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Tab 16

Acknowledgment Request to Genworth
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March 5, 2013

Via Facsimile

Mr. Allen Campbell, Compliance Coordinator
Genworth Life and Annuity Insurance Company
3100 Albert Lankford Drive, Mail stop CSC-1-130
Lynchburg, VA 24501

Re: Annuity Contract Number: 1758142
Annuitant: Ed Dancy, IV

Dear Mr. Campbell:

Enclosed please find a copy of an Alabama Order approving the sale and transfer of certain payments payable pursuant to
the above-referenced annuity.

Ash Square Funding LLC hereby advises you that it has assigned the payments listed below to the Paul Labiner
Revocable Trust dated 1/15/13 or its successors or assigns.

Please change your records to reflect that the Paul Labiner Revocable Trust dated 1/15/13 is now the payee of the
following payments:
e Life contingent monthly payments of $2,357.25 commencing April 7, 2024 through and including
December 7, 2043.

THE PAYMENTS SHOULD BE PAID SOLELY TO:
Paul Labiner Revocable Trust dated 1/15/13

5499 North Federal Hwy

Boca Raton, FL 33487

Also, please change the designated beneficiary on the annuity for the assigned payments specified in this letter to the Paul
Labiner Revocable Trust dated 1/15/13 and revoke the existing beneficiary designation. These changes of payee and
beneficiary, respectively, cannot be changed without first obtaining the written consent of the Paul Labiner Revocable
Trust dated 1/15/13.

We ask that Genworth Life and Annuity Insurance Company acknowledge the transfer in writing, thereby
agreeing to the transaction and to the change of its records as requested. Please return the executed letter to Ash
Square Funding LLC at 14225 Ventura Blvd, Ste 100, Sherman Oaks, CA 91423 and fax a copy to Ash Square
Funding LLC, Attn: Robert Shapiro at 866-452-4499.

Sipcertly,

Robert Shapiro, President,
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Tab 17

Acknowledgment from Genworth
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Genworth Life and Annuity Insurance Company
Genworth Life Insurance Company

Genworth Life Insurance Company of New York
P.O. Box 6158

Lynchburg VA 24505 - 6158

888 322.4629 Toll Free

434 948.5440 Fax

February 5, 2013

The Paul Labiner Revocable Trust dtd 1/15/2013
re: Ed Dancy

5499 N Federal Hwy

Boca Raton FL 33487

RE: Annuity Contract #: 1758142
Dear Sir or Madam

We have complied with the Order dated February 20, 2013. The following payments will be forwarded
to The Paul Labiner Revocable Trust dtd 1/15/2013, the assignee, as stated in the Order.

Life contingent monthly benefit of $2357.25 payable April 7, 2024 through December 7, 2043. The
Paul Labiner Revocable Trust dtd 1/15/2013 will remit any difference to Ed Dancy.

If you have questions, please call us at 888 322.4629, Monday — Thursday 8:30 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. and
Friday 9:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. Eastern Time.

Sincerely,

Annuity Benefit Services

42190 08/20/08 1 Only Genworth Life Insurance Company of New York is licensed in New York.



